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I acknowledge my employment responsibilities with the Hartnell Community College District (HCCD) will bring me into 
contact with sensitive and confidential information. I understand that as a result of my access to the Colleague 
database and other HCCD resources, I am exposed to personal information about students, employees and other 
associates of HCCD. Such information may include, but may not be limited to their names, addresses, and contact 
information. I understand this information may be protected by privacy laws and is regarded as confidential by HCCD. 
My initials and signature below confirm my understanding that this information is protected by privacy laws and 
regarded as confidential by HCCD. 
      Initial 
 
My initials and signature below confirm my agreement to protect the personal privacy of employee, student and other 
individuals’ records. I will prevent inappropriate or unnecessary disclosure of such records to unauthorized institutions, 
companies, groups, agencies, and individuals. I will collect and retain only such personal information as I may need to 
effectively conduct my duties for the District. I promise I will handle such information in a secure, confidential, and 
appropriate manner in accordance with relevant laws, regulations, policies and procedures. I understand that this 
agreement will be placed in my personnel file. 
      Initial 


HCCD is subject to the Federal Drug Free Workplace Act of 1998, in which HCCD is required to certify it will maintain 
a drug free workplace.  As an employee of the District, my initials and signature below acknowledge that I am required 
to notify my supervisor, Human Resources, or the Superintendent/President of any conviction for a criminal drug 
statute violation occurring in the workplace within five days of such conviction. I am also required to read the HCCD 
Drug Free Workplace brochure. The Drug Free Workplace Act is also outlined in the Governing Board Policies. My 
initials and signature below acknowledges I have received, read, and understand the information in the brochure. 
      Initial 


My initials and signature below is also confirmation that I do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support and defend 
the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of California against all enemies, foreign and 
domestic; that I will bear true faith and allegiance to the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the 
State of California; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental reservation or purpose of evasion; and that I will 
well and faithfully discharge the duties upon which I am about to enter. 
      Initial 
 


I acknowledge that I have received and read a copy of the Hartnell Community College District Board Policy 3720 and 
Administrative Procedure 3720, Computer and Network Use. I recognize and understand these rules and regulations. I 
agree to abide by the standards set in the policy and procedure for the duration of my employment. I am aware that 
violations of this computer and network use policy and procedure may subject me to disciplinary action including, but 
not limited to, revocation of my network account up to and including prosecution for violation of state and/or federal 
law. 
      Initial 
 
 Employee Name:   
 Employee Signature:   Date:   
 
 
Taken and subscribed before me this ____ day of _____________, 20___.   
Signature of Authorized HCCD Witness:    
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Employment Eligibility Verification 
Department of Homeland Security 


U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


USCIS 
Form I-9


OMB No.1615-0047 
Expires 07/31/2026 


START HERE: Employers must ensure the form instructions are available to employees when completing this form. Employers are liable for 
failing to comply with the requirements for completing this form. See below and the Instructions. 
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE: All employees can choose which acceptable documentation to present for Form I-9. Employers cannot ask 
employees for documentation to verify information in Section 1, or specify which acceptable documentation employees must present for Section 2 or 
Supplement B, Reverification and Rehire. Treating employees differently based on their citizenship, immigration status, or national origin may be illegal. 


Section 1. Employee Information and Attestation: Employees must complete and sign Section 1 of Form I-9 no later than the first 
day of employment, but not before accepting a job offer. 
Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) Other Last Names Used (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) Apt. Number (if any) City or Town State ZIP Code 


Date of Birth (mm/dd/yyyy) U.S. Social Security Number Employee's Email Address Employee's Telephone Number 


I am aware that federal law 
provides for imprisonment and/or
fines for false statements, or the 
use of false documents, in 
connection with the completion of
this form. I attest, under penalty
of perjury, that this information,
including my selection of the box
attesting to my citizenship or
immigration status, is true and 
correct. 


Check one of the following boxes to attest to your citizenship or immigration status (See page 2 and 3 of the instructions.): 


1. A citizen of the United States 


2. A noncitizen national of the United States (See Instructions.) 


3. A lawful permanent resident (Enter USCIS or A-Number.) 


4. A noncitizen (other than Item Numbers 2. and 3. above) authorized to work until (exp. date, if any) 


If you check Item Number 4., enter one of these: 
USCIS A-Number 


OR 
Form I-94 Admission Number 


OR 
Foreign Passport Number and Country of Issuance 


Signature of Employee Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


If a preparer and/or translator assisted you in completing Section 1, that person MUST complete the Preparer and/or Translator Certification on Page 3. 


 Section 2. Employer Review and Verification: Employers or their authorized representative must complete and sign Section 2 within three 
business days after the employee's first day of employment, and must physically examine, or examine consistent with an alternative procedure 
authorized by the Secretary of DHS, documentation from List A OR a combination of documentation from List B and List C. Enter any additional 
documentation in the Additional Information box; see Instructions. 


List A OR List B AND List C 


Document Title 1 


Issuing Authority 


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Document Title 2 (if any) Additional Information 


Issuing Authority 


Check here if you used an alternative procedure authorized by DHS to examine documents.     


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Document Title 3 (if any) 


Issuing Authority 


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Certification: I attest, under penalty of perjury, that (1) I have examined the documentation presented by the above-named 
employee, (2) the above-listed documentation appears to be genuine and to relate to the employee named, and (3) to the 
best of my knowledge, the employee is authorized to work in the United States. 


First Day of Employment 
(mm/dd/yyyy): 


Last Name, First Name and Title of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Employer's Business or Organization Name Employer's Business or Organization Address, City or Town, State, ZIP Code 


For reverification or rehire, complete Supplement B, Reverification and Rehire on Page 4. 


Form I-9 Edition 08/01/23 Page 1 of 4 
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LISTS OF ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTS 
All documents containing an expiration date must be unexpired. 


* Documents extended by the issuing authority are considered unexpired.
Employees may present one selection from List A or a


combination of one selection from List B and one selection from List C.
Examples of many of these documents appear in the Handbook for Employers (M-274). 


LIST A 
Documents that Establish Both Identity 


and Employment Authorization OR 


LIST B 


Documents that Establish Identity 


LIST C 
Documents that Establish Employment


Authorization AND 


1. U.S. Passport or U.S. Passport Card 1. Driver's license or ID card issued by a State or
outlying possession of the United States
provided it contains a photograph or
information such as name, date of birth,
gender, height, eye color, and address


1. A Social Security Account Number card,
unless the card includes one of the following
restrictions:


(1) NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT


(2) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
INS AUTHORIZATION


(3) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
DHS AUTHORIZATION


2. Permanent Resident Card or Alien
Registration Receipt Card (Form I-551)


3. Foreign passport that contains a
temporary I-551 stamp or temporary
I-551 printed notation on a machine-
readable immigrant visa


2. ID card issued by federal, state or local
government agencies or entities, provided it
contains a photograph or information such as
name, date of birth, gender, height, eye color,
and address


4. Employment Authorization Document
that contains a photograph (Form I-766) 2. Certification of report of birth issued by the


Department of State (Forms DS-1350,
FS-545, FS-240)


3. School ID card with a photograph5. For an individual temporarily authorized
to work for a specific employer because
of his or her status or parole:


a. Foreign passport; and


b. Form I-94 or Form I-94A that has
the following:


(1) The same name as the
passport; and


(2) An endorsement of the
individual's status or parole as
long as that period of
endorsement has not yet
expired and the proposed
employment is not in conflict
with any restrictions or
limitations identified on the form.


4. Voter's registration card 3. Original or certified copy of birth certificate
issued by a State, county, municipal
authority, or territory of the United States
bearing an official seal


5. U.S. Military card or draft record


6. Military dependent's ID card
4. Native American tribal document


7. U.S. Coast Guard Merchant Mariner Card
5. U.S. Citizen ID Card (Form I-197)


8. Native American tribal document
6. Identification Card for Use of Resident


Citizen in the United States (Form I-179)9. Driver's license issued by a Canadian
government authority


7. Employment authorization document
issued by the Department of Homeland
Security


For examples, see Section 7 and
Section 13 of the M-274 on
uscis.gov/i-9-central.


The Form I-766, Employment
Authorization Document, is a List A, Item
Number 4. document, not a List C
document.


For persons under age 18 who are 
unable to present a document 


listed above: 
10. School record or report card


6. Passport from the Federated States of
Micronesia (FSM) or the Republic of the
Marshall Islands (RMI) with Form I-94 or
Form I-94A indicating nonimmigrant
admission under the Compact of Free
Association Between the United States
and the FSM or RMI


11. Clinic, doctor, or hospital record


12. Day-care or nursery school record


Acceptable Receipts 
May be presented in lieu of a document listed above for a temporary period. 


For receipt validity dates, see the M-274. 


● Receipt for a replacement of a lost,
stolen, or damaged List A document.


● Form I-94 issued to a lawful
permanent resident that contains an
I-551 stamp and a photograph of the
individual.


● Form I-94 with “RE” notation or
refugee stamp issued to a refugee.


OR 
Receipt for a replacement of a lost, stolen, or 
damaged List B document. 


Receipt for a replacement of a lost, stolen, or 
damaged List C document. 


*Refer to the Employment Authorization Extensions page on I-9 Central for more information.
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 Supplement A, 
Preparer and/or Translator Certification for Section 1 


 


 


 


 


Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


USCIS 
Form I-9 


Supplement A
OMB No. 1615-0047 
Expires 07/31/2026 


Last Name (Family Name) from Section 1. First Name (Given Name) from Section 1.  Middle initial (if any) from Section 1.  


Instructions: This supplement must be completed by any preparer and/or translator who assists an employee in completing Section 1 
of Form I-9. The preparer and/or translator must enter the employee's name in the spaces provided above. Each preparer or translator 
must complete, sign, and date a separate certification area. Employers must retain completed supplement sheets with the employee's 
completed Form I-9. 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


Form I-9 Edition 08/01/23 Page 3 of 4 
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Reverification and Rehire (formerly Section 3) 


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


USCIS 
Form I-9


Supplement B
OMB No. 1615-0047 
Expires 07/31/2026 


Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


Last Name (Family Name) from Section 1. First Name (Given Name) from Section 1.  Middle initial (if any) from Section 1.  


Instructions: This supplement replaces Section 3 on the previous version of Form I-9. Only use this page if your employee requires 
reverification, is rehired within three years of the date the original Form I-9 was completed, or provides proof of a legal name change.  Enter 
the employee's name in the fields above. Use a new section for each reverification or rehire. Review the Form I-9 instructions before 
completing this page. Keep this page as part of the employee's Form I-9 record. Additional guidance can be found in the 
Handbook for Employers: Guidance for Completing Form I-9 (M-274) 


New Name (if applicable)Date of Rehire (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 


Date of Rehire (if applicable) New Name (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 


Date of Rehire (if applicable) New Name (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 
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		3 A lawful permanent resident Enter USCIS or ANumber: 

		Signature of Employee: 

		Last Name Family Name from Section 1: 

		First Name Given Name from Section 1: 

		Middle initial if any from Section 1: 

		First Name Given Name: 

		Employee Middle Initial (if any): 

		Employee Other Last Names Used (if any): 

		Today's Date mmddyyy: 

		List A: 

		  Document 2: 

		 Expiration Date (if any): 



		   Document Title 3: 

		  If any: 



		 Document 3: 

		  Enter Issuing Authority: 



		  Document 3 Number: 

		  If any: 





		List B Document 1 Title: 

		Additional Information: 

		Middle initial if any from Section 1-2: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 1: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 0: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 2: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 3: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 0: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 1: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 2: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 3: 

		Preparer or Translator Last Name (Family Name) 0: 

		Preparer or Translator Last Name (Family Name) 2: 

		Preparer or Translator Last Name (Family Name) 3: 

		Preparer or Translator Address (Street Number and Name) 0: 

		Preparer or Translator Address (Street Number and Name) 1: 

		Preparer or Translator Address (Street Number and Name) 2: 

		Preparer or Translator Address (Street Number and Name) 3: 

		Preparer or Translator First Name (Given Name) 0: 

		Preparer or Translator Last Name (Family Name) 1: 

		Preparer or Translator First Name (Given Name) 2: 

		Preparer or Translator First Name (Given Name) 3: 

		Preparer or Translator City or Town 0: 

		Preparer or Translator City or Town 1: 

		Preparer or Translator City or Town 2: 

		Preparer or Translator City or Town 3: 

		Preparer State 0: [ ]

		Preparer State 1: [ ]

		Preparer State 2: [ ]

		Preparer State 3: [ ]

		Zip Code 0: 

		Zip Code 1: 

		Zip Code 2: 

		Zip Code 3: 

		CB_1: Off

		CB_2: Off

		CB_3: Off

		CB_4: Off

		Date of Rehire 0: 

		Date of Rehire 1: 

		Date of Rehire 2: 

		Todays Date 0: 

		Todays Date 1: 

		Todays Date 2: 

		Last Name 0: 

		Last Name 1: 

		Last Name 2: 

		First Name 0: 

		First Name 1: 

		First Name 2: 

		Middle Initial 0: 

		Middle Initial 1: 

		Middle Initial 2: 

		PT Middle Initial 0: 

		PT Middle Initial 1: 

		PT Middle Initial 2: 

		PT Middle Initial 3: 

		Document Title 0: 

		Document Title 2: 

		Document Number 0: 

		Document Number 1: 

		Document Number 2: 

		Expiration Date 0: 

		Expiration Date 2: 

		Expiration Date 1: 

		Name of Emp or Auth Rep 0: 

		Name of Emp or Auth Rep 1: 

		Name of Emp or Auth Rep 2: 

		Signature of Emp Rep 0: 

		Signature of Emp Rep 1: 

		Signature of Emp Rep 2: 

		CB_Alt_0: Off

		CB_Alt_1: Off

		CB_Alt_2: Off

		Addtl Info 0: 

		Addtl Info 2: 

		Addtl Info 1: 

		CB_Alt: Off

		Last Name Family Name from Section 1-2: 

		First Name Given Name from Section 1-2: 

		State: [ ]

		ZIP Code: 

		Date of Birth mmddyyyy: 

		US Social Security Number: 

		Telephone Number: 

		Last Name (Family Name): 

		Address Street Number and Name: 

		Apt Number (if any): 

		City or Town: 

		Employees E-mail Address: 

		Exp Date mmddyyyy: 

		USCIS ANumber: 

		Form I94 Admission Number: 

		Foreign Passport Number and Country of IssuanceRow1: 

		Document Title 1: 

		Issuing Authority 1: 

		Document Number 0 (if any): 

		Document Title 2 If any: 

		Issuing Authority_2: 

		Document Number If any_2: 

		Document Number if any_3: 

		List C Expiration Date 1: 

		List C Document Number 1: 

		List C Issuing Authority 1: 

		List C Document Title 1: 

		FirstDayEmployed mmddyyyy: 

		S2 Todays Date mmddyyyy: 

		Last Name First Name and Title of Employer or Authorized Representative: 

		Signature of Employer or AR: 

		Employers Business or Org Name: 

		Employers Business or Org Address: 

		Expiration Date if any: 

		List B Issuing Authority 1: 

		List B Document Number 1: 

		List B Expiration Date 1: 








           


 
compensation: Pre-Designation of Personal Physician  


If you have health insurance and are injured on the job, you have the right to be treated immediately by your personal 
physician (M.D., D.O), or medical group, if you notify your employer, in writing, prior to the injury. 


Per Labor Code 4600, to qualify as your pre-designated, personal physician, the physician must agree in writing to treat you for a work related injury, 
must have previously directed your medical care, and must retain your medical history and records.  The physician must be a family practitioner, 
general practitioner, board certified or board eligible internist, obstetrician-gynecologist, or pediatrician. Your “personal physician” may be a medical 
group if it is a single corporation or partnership composed of licensed doctors of medicine or osteopathy which operates an integrated multi-specialty 
medical group providing comprehensive medical services predominantly for non-occupational illnesses and injuries. 


This is an optional form that can be used to notify your employer of your personal physician.  You may choose to use another form, as long as you 
notify your employer in writing prior to being injured on the job, and provide written verification that your personal physician meets the above 
requirements and agrees to be pre-designated.    


If you do not provide advance written notification, verification, and agreement of your pre-designated personal physician, you will be treated by 
one of the District’s designated workers’ compensation medical providers. 


EMPLOYEE NAME: __________________________________   LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SSN:  _________________ 


 I acknowledge receipt of this form and do not elect to pre-designate my personal physician at this time. I understand that I will 
receive medical treatment from my employers’ medical provider.   I understand that, at any time in the future, I can change my mind and 
provide written notification of my personal physician. I understand that the written notification must be on file prior to an industrial injury.                                                                                


   Employee Signature: __________________________________________________________        Date: ___________________ 


 I elect to pre-designate that if I am injured on the job, I want to be treated by my personal physician*:  


Name of Physician or Medical Group:  ________________________________________     Phone Number:   _________________ 
Address __________________________________________________________________________________________________ 


   *This physician is my personal primary care physician who has previously directed my medical care and retains my medical history and records. 


   Employee Signature: __________________________________________________________        Date: ___________________ 


 
*A Personal Physician must be willing to be pre-designated to treat you for a workers’ compensation injury. 


 The remainder of this form is to be completed by your pre-designated physician and returned to your Employer. 
 


P E R S O N A L   P H Y S I C I A N   A C K N O W L E D G E M E N T 
Per Labor Code 4600, to qualify, you must meet the criteria outlined above.  You are not required to sign this form; however, if you or your 
designated employee does not sign it, other written documentation of the physicians’ agreement to be pre-designated will be required, 
pursuant to Title 8, California Code of Regulations, section 9780.1(a)(3). 


PERSONAL PHYSICIAN OR MEDICAL GROUP NAME: _____________________________________________________________ 
 
 I agree to treat the above named employee in the event of an industrial accident or injury. I meet the criteria outlined above. I agree to 


adhere to the Administrative Director’s Rules and Regulations, Section 9785, regarding the duties of the employee-designated physician.  
 I do not agree to treat the above employee in the event of an industrial accident or injury.  
 I do not qualify as the employees’ personal physician, I am not an M.D. or D.O., or I do not meet the criteria outlined above.   


         Physician Signature: __________________________________________________________        Date:  __________________ 
                                    (Physician or Designated Employee of the Physician or Medical Group)         
 


Completed form must be returned to: 
Hartnell College, Human Resources Department 


Fax: 831.755.6937      
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		Hartnell College

		compensation: Pre-Designation of Personal Physician

		This is an optional form that can be used to notify your employer of your personal physician.  You may choose to use another form, as long as you notify your employer in writing prior to being injured on the job, and provide written verification that ...

		If you do not provide advance written notification, verification, and agreement of your pre-designated personal physician, you will be treated by one of the District’s designated workers’ compensation medical providers.

		EMPLOYEE NAME: __________________________________   LAST FOUR DIGITS OF SSN:  _________________



		*A Personal Physician must be willing to be pre-designated to treat you for a workers’ compensation injury.

		The remainder of this form is to be completed by your pre-designated physician and returned to your Employer.

		Completed form must be returned to:

		Hartnell College, Human Resources Department

		Fax: 831.755.6937
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In the event of your death, salary or other monies may be owed to you as an employee of our district. 
The form below permits immediate release of any warrants (checks) to a person (18 years of age or 
older) you designate. This can often greatly assist in time of family stress or financial need.  This form is 
available for your use on a voluntary basis. 


 
As provided in §53245 of the California Government Code, in the event of my death, I hereby designate 
the following person (designee) to receive any and all warrants payable to me by the Hartnell 
Community College District. 
 
Full Legal Name of DESIGNEE: __________________________________________________ 


Relationship to Employee:_______________________________________________________ 


Home Address: _______________________________________________________________ 


Phone number: ______________________ Email Address: _____________________________ 
 
This designation form cancels and replaces any designation previously signed for this purpose and 
shall remain in effect until canceled in writing. 


It is understood and agreed that the Hartnell Community College District is not obligated to deliver said 
warrant(s) to the person designated above unless the designated person, within two years after the 
date of said warrant(s) claims such warrant(s) from the Hartnell Community College District and 
provides sufficient proof of identity.  
 
Employee Name: _______________________________ Date: ____________________________ 


Employee Signature: _________________________________ S.S. #: _______-______-________ 
 


GOVERNMENT CODE – STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 
§ 53245. Any person now or hereafter employed by a county, city, municipal corporation, district, or other public 
agency may file with his appointing power a designation of a person who, notwithstanding any other provision of 
law, shall, on the death of the employee, be entitled to receive all warrants or checks that would have been 
payable to the decedent had he survived.  T he employee may change the designation from time to time.  A 
person so designated shall claim such warrants or checks from the appointing power.  O n sufficient proof of 
identity, the appointing power shall deliver the warrants or checks to the claimant.  A  person who receives a 
warrant or check pursuant to this section is entitled to negotiate it as if he were the payee.  
 


EMERGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION (required): 
 


Name: _____________________________________ 


Relationship: ______________________________ Phone #:______________________________  


 


Name: _____________________________________ 


Relationship: ______________________________ Phone #:______________________________  
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HARTNELL COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 


AP 3720 Computer, Electronic Communication, and Network Use 
 
References:  Education Code Section 70902; 17 U.S. Code Sections 101 et seq. Penal Code 


Section 502; Cal. Const., Art. 1 Section 1; Government Code Section 3543.1(b); 
Government Code § 6250 


 
In support of the College's mission of teaching, research, and public service, Hartnell 
provides computing, networking, and information resources to the campus community 
of students, faculty, and staff. 
 
Rights and Responsibilities 
Computers and networks can provide access to resources on and off campus, as well as 
the ability to communicate with other users worldwide. Such open access is a privilege, 
and requires that individual users act responsibly. Users must respect the rights of other 
users, respect the integrity of the systems and related physical resources, and observe 
all relevant laws, regulations, and contractual obligations. 
 
Students, employees may have rights of access to information about themselves 
contained in computer files, as specified in federal and state laws. Files may be subject 
to search under court order. In addition, system administrators may access user files as 
required to protect the integrity of computer systems. For example, following 
organizational guidelines, system administrators may access or examine files or 
accounts that are suspected of unauthorized use or misuse, or that have been corrupted 
or damaged. 
 
Existing Legal Context 
All existing laws (federal and state) and District regulations and policies apply, including 
not only those laws and regulations that are specific to computers and networks, but 
also those that may apply generally to personal conduct.  Misuse of computing, 
networking, or information resources may result in the restriction of computing 
privileges. Additionally, misuse can be prosecuted under applicable statutes. Users may 
be held accountable for their conduct under any applicable District or campus policies, 
procedures, or collective bargaining agreements. Complaints alleging misuse of campus 
computing and network resources will be directed to those responsible for taking 
appropriate disciplinary action. Reproduction or distribution of copyrighted works, 
including, but not limited to, images, text, or software, without permission of the owner 
is an infringement of U.S. Copyright Law and is subject to civil damages and criminal 
penalties including fines and imprisonment. 
 
Examples of Misuse 
Examples of misuse include, but are not limited to, the activities in the following list. 
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a) Violation of Law. Any use of Hartnell's technology resources which is in violation 
of federal, state or local law, or which is in aid to or furtherance of the violation 
of federal, state or local law, is prohibited. This includes, but is not limited to, the 
violation of copyright and other intellectual property laws. 


b) Using a computer account that you are not authorized to use. Obtaining a 
password for a computer account without the consent of the account owner. 


c) Using the Campus Network to gain unauthorized access to any computer 
systems. 


d) Knowingly performing an act which will interfere with the normal operation of 
computers, terminals, peripherals, or networks. 


e) Knowingly running or installing on any computer system or network, or giving to 
another user, a program intended to damage or to place excessive load on a 
computer system or network. This includes but is not limited to programs known 
as computer viruses, Trojan horses, and worms. 


f) Attempting to circumvent data protection schemes or uncover security 
loopholes. 


g) Violating terms of applicable software licensing agreements or copyright laws. 
h) Deliberately wasting computing resources. 
i) Using electronic mail to harass others. 
j) Masking the identity of an account or machine. 
k) Posting materials on publicly accessible information technology resources that 


violate existing laws or the District's codes of conduct. 
l) Attempting to monitor or tamper with another user's electronic 


communications, or reading, copying, changing, or deleting another user's files 
or software without the explicit agreement of the owner. 


m) Commercial Activities. Hartnell's technology resources exist for educational 
purposes and may not be used for any commercial activities for personal 
financial gain, whether on behalf of individuals or for-profit entities, unless 
expressly authorized by Hartnell in writing. 


n) Obscene Material. Accessing, uploading, downloading, transmitting, producing, 
storing or viewing of any obscene material is prohibited. Obscene material 
includes "harmful matter" as defined by California Penal Code section 313, 
meaning "matter, taken as a whole, which to the average person, applying 
contemporary statewide standards, appeals to the prurient interest, and is 
matter which, taken as a whole, depicts or describes in a patently offensive way 
sexual conduct and which, taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, 
political, or scientific value for minors."  


o) Food or Drink Prohibited. Users of Hartnell's technology resources generally 
accessible to the public, such as computer labs, may not possess or consume any 
food or drink, including water, while using such resources or within the 
immediate vicinity of the technology equipment. 


p) Defamatory/Harassing/Threatening Material. Creation or transmission of 
material which is defamatory, harassing or threatening toward another person is 
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prohibited. Using Hartnell's technology resources to violate the legal privacy 
rights of any individual is also prohibited. 


 
Activities will not be considered misuse when authorized by appropriate District officials 
for security or performance testing. 
 
Additional Use Policies 
The Computer Use Policy applies to use of all District computing resources. Additional 
computer and network use policies and terms and conditions may be in place for 
specific electronic services offered by the campus. The Computer Use Policy applies to 
the use of District computers and networks. Users must familiarize themselves with any 
of these when agreeing to use these services. 
 
Authorized Use by Minors 
Hartnell students under the age of eighteen, by accepting the benefits of authorized use 
of the District's technology resources, acknowledge that material inappropriate for 
minors is accessible on the Internet; that various wrongdoing, such as identity theft, 
invasion of privacy and fraud, may occur on the Internet, and that their use of the 
Internet may therefore expose them to a variety of risks of harm to person or property. 
By using Hartnell's technology resources, minors and their parents accept responsibility 
for any and all risks thereof and acknowledge that Hartnell shall not be responsible for 
any harm or damage resulting from such use. 
 
Web Pages 
Hartnell College has established and presently maintains a web site which includes 
information regarding Hartnell’s mission and purpose, courses, faculty and staff, 
students, and such other information and resources as the Hartnell administration 
determines is appropriate for inclusion (this includes a public listing of employee 
directory/contact information). The use of Hartnell technology resources for the 
creation of individual web pages, whether for official or personal purposes, shall be 
subject to the following requirements: 
 


a) Establishing Official Web Pages. The Hartnell administration may authorize a 
process for the creation and maintenance of official web pages by Hartnell 
faculty, staff, departments of the College, or student organizations. Official web 
pages must be approved by the designated Hartnell administrator and the 
content must be consistent with the general style and content of the Official 
Hartnell web site. The addition or modification of material to official web pages 
must also be approved by the designated Hartnell administrator prior to the 
posting of such content. Material appropriate for placement on official web 
pages includes administrative and academic information for specific 
departments or student organizations, faculty, staff or class information, or 
relevant reference information. Official pages must be served from officially 
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designated server platforms that the IT personnel has authorization and access 
to for maintenance or content management. 


 
Electronic Messaging 
The District’s electronic messaging systems and devices are not intended to be used 
as a means of records storage. 
 
Compliance with Law 
The California Public Records Act (“CPRA”) defines “records” to include “any writing 
containing information relating to the conduct of the public’s business prepared, 
owned, used, or retained by any state or local agency regardless of physical form or 
characteristics.” Electronic messages, including emails, are subject to the CPRA and 
depending on their content and use, the District may be required to disclose 
requested records. 
 
Electronic Messages Received and Sent on District Devices 
District electronic messaging systems and devices, such as tablets or cellphones, are 
provided to District employees and officials to promote communication and to assist 
in carrying out District business. District electronic messaging systems and devices 
are to be used for business-related purposes to transmit business information. 
Department and unit heads are responsible for enforcing electronic messaging 
policies and procedures for their respective departments and units. 
 
Electronic Messages Received and Sent on Personal Devices 
District officials and employees should use District electronic messaging systems and 
devices to conduct District business instead and in lieu of personal messaging 
systems and devices (e.g., personal email accounts or text messaging via personal 
mobile device). If a District official or employee chooses to use a personal electronic 
messaging system or a personal device to conduct District business, that official or 
employee must routinely review his or her electronic messages and ensure that 
records requiring retention and/or deletion are appropriately retained or deleted 
consistent with this policy and all other District policies and procedures. District 
officials and employees who use personal electronic messaging systems or personal 
devices to conduct District business will be required to search their personal 
messages in response to records requests under the CPRA. 
 
 
Email Accounts 
Student Email and File Share Accounts 
Student email accounts will be issued upon applying to Hartnell College and will 
remain active as long as the student is enrolled. Once a student is no longer enrolled 
for two consecutive academic terms, the email account will be deactivated, after; 
after three years of non-enrollment, the account it will be deleted. 
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Employee Email and File Share Accounts 
Employees will be issued during the onboarding process and will remain active while 
the employee is employed by the District.  
 
Employees who voluntarily separate from the District will retain access to their email 
accounts for 60 days after separation. File share is transferred to the Dean/Director 
of the area.  After the initial 60-day period, employee email accounts will be 
suspended for 36 months. The email will be deleted at 37 months.  Employees who 
are separated involuntarily will have their emails immediately suspended and after 
36 months the account will be deleted. 
 
District file share: District file share documents will be transferred to the manager 
of the area. 
 
Email Usage 
Email correspondence between employees of the District, between employees and 
students, and between employees and external entities (e.g., vendors, community 
members) directly related to performing job duties and conducting the business of 
the District must take place using the official @hartnell.edu email address.  
Communications between enrolled students and employees must utilize the 
@student.hartnell.edu email address. Hartnell College students should be directed 
to check @student.hartnell.edu email often for communication from the college and 
its employees. There are exceptions to this procedure such as when employees are 
contacted by past students who no longer use or prospective students who have not 
yet received an @student.hartnell.edu email address. There can also be occasional 
situations when communicating with the official Hartnell email address is not 
possible due to computer network outages or other circumstances. 
 
Privilege and Public Records 
Internet and E-mail access is a privilege, not a right, and activities that may be 
acceptable on your private account at home may not be acceptable when using your 
District-authorized service. 
 
As a public institution, the Hartnell CCD is subject to the California Public Records 
Act (CPRA) (Government Code § 6250 et seq.). The CPRA requires that all 
communications related to public business "regardless of physical form or 
characteristics, including any writing, picture, sound, or symbol, whether paper, 
magnetic or other media" be made available to the public. This means that any 
member of the public can request copies of email communications that have been 
produced by any employee or student of the District. There are exemptions for 
disclosure of public records and they generally include personnel records, 
investigative records, drafts, and material made confidential by other state or 
federal statutes. Setting aside these few exemptions, the vast majority of email 
communications are available through a CPRA request. Therefore, email 
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communications among and between employees and/or students are not 
confidential or private. Placing a "confidential statement" at the end of an email 
does not control whether a communication is exempt from the CPRA. Email 
communications related to District business can be distributed and/or forwarded 
without permission of the sender. 
 
When system problems occur, such as hardware or software failure or attacks by 
malicious users, the IT staff, who maintain the e-mail servers, are authorized to look 
at any information and any files on District computers that are necessary to solve 
the problems and to protect the systems and the information they contain. It is part 
of the system administrator's job to do this and to treat any information on the 
systems as confidential. 
 
In addition to the authorized actions of the District's system administrator, e-mail 
can end up in the hands of computing staff if it was inaccurately addressed and if it 
could not be delivered. 
 
Personal Use of Computer and Network Resources 
Brief and occasional personal use of District computer and network resources is 
acceptable as long as it is not excessive or inappropriate, occurs during personal 
time (lunch or other breaks), and does not result in expense or harm to the District 
or otherwise violates District policy or procedure.  
 


Appropriate Use 
Hartnell extends to students, faculty, and staff the privilege to use its computers and 
network. When you are provided access to our campus network, you are enabled to 
send and receive electronic mail messages around the world, share in the exchange of 
ideas through electronic news groups, and use Web browsers and other Internet tools 
to search and find needed information. 
 
The Internet is a very large set of connected computers, whose users make up a 
worldwide community. In addition to formal policies, regulations, and laws that govern 
your use of computers and networks, the Internet user community observes informal 
standards of conduct. These standards are based on common understandings of 
appropriate, considerate behavior that evolved in the early days of the Internet, when 
the internet was used mainly by an academic and highly technical community. The 
Internet now has a much wider variety of users, but the early codes of conduct persist, 
crossing boundaries of geography and government, in order to make using the Internet 
a positive, productive, experience. You are expected to comply with these informal 
standards and be a "good citizen" of the Internet. 
 
Enforcement 
Penalties may be imposed under one or more of the following: California Education 
Code regulations, Hartnell regulations, California law, or the laws of the United States. 
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Minor infractions of this policy or those that appear accidental in nature are typically 
handled informally by electronic mail or in-person discussions. More serious infractions 
are handled via formal procedures. In some situations, it may be necessary to suspend 
account privileges to prevent ongoing misuse while the situation is under investigation. 
Infractions by students may result in the temporary or permanent restriction of access 
privileges, notification of a student's academic advisor and/or referral of the situation to 
the Office of Student Affairs. Those by a faculty or staff member may result in referral to 
the department head or administrative officer. Offenses that are in violation of local, 
state, or federal laws may result in the restriction of computing privileges, and will be 
reported to the appropriate District and law enforcement authorities. 
 
Reporting Misuse 
A user who asserts that the District or District personnel have violated this policy shall 
file a complaint with his or her immediate supervisor with a copy to Human Resources 
and a copy to the employee’s bargaining unit in the event the alleged violator is an 
employee or Student Affairs in the event the violator is a student. The administration 
will contact the alleged violator to discuss the complaint. The supervisor/administrator 
of the complainant shall initiate an investigation if necessary and determine an 
appropriate remedy/resolution in consultation with the appropriate Vice President. In 
cases where the supervisor/administrator is part of the complaint, the complaint shall 
be filed with the next level of supervision for investigation and resolution and/or 
remedy. The complainant shall be informed in writing 1) of the initiation of the 
investigation, and 2) of its outcome as appropriate, with copies to the appropriate Vice 
President and the employee’s case the correct bargaining unit. Complainants dissatisfied 
with the resolution/remedy have full recourse to relevant contractual protections 
and/or legal action 
 
Dissemination and User Acknowledgment 
All users shall be provided copies of these procedures and be directed to familiarize 
themselves with them. 
 
Students shall acknowledge acceptance of BP/AP 3720 electronically when accessing 
District computer and network resources.  Employees shall acknowledge acceptance of 
BP/AP 3720 during the employment process. 
 
Disclosure 
No Expectation of Privacy 
The District reserves the right to monitor all use of the District network systems and 
computers to assure compliance with these policies. Users should be aware that they 
have no expectation of privacy in the use of the District network and computer 
resources. The District will exercise this right only for legitimate District purposes 
including, but not limited to, ensuring compliance with this procedure and the integrity 
and security of the system. 
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Possibility of Disclosure 
Users must be aware of the possibility of unintended disclosure of communications. 
 
Retrieval 
It is possible for information entered on or transmitted via computer and 
communications systems to be retrieved, even if a user has deleted such information. 
 
Public Records 
The California Public Records Act (Government Code Sections 6250 et seq.) includes 
computer transmissions in the definition of “public record” and nonexempt 
communications made on the District network and computer must be disclosed if 
requested by a member of the public. 
 
Litigation 
Computer transmissions and electronically stored information may be discoverable in 
litigation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See Board Policy 3720 
 
Approved by Superintendent/President: April 2, 2014 
Revised: 5/9/2025 
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Computer and Network Use Agreement 
 
I have received and read a copy of the Hartnell Community College District Administrative 
Procedure 3720, Computer and Network Use, adopted by the Board of Trustees, and recognize 
and understand the guidelines. 
 
I agree to abide by the standards set in the procedure for the duration of my employment 
and/or enrollment. 
 
I am aware that violations of this Computer and Network Use Procedure may subject me to 
disciplinary action including, but not limited to, revocation of my network account up to and 
including prosecution for violation of State and/or Federal law. 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
Signature      Date 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Name (Printed) 
 








Human Resources & Equal Employment Opportunity


ACADEMIC PAYROLL ELECTION FORM


Printed Name:______________________ Datatel ID# or last 4 of SSN:___________


I elect the following schedule of payment which will be effective beginning the
20_____/20_____ academic year


11 equal payments: first payroll check is paid August 31; the last is paid June 30.


11 equal payments with additional one month deferment: first payroll check is
paid August 31; money deferred from monthly payroll checks is paid out July 31
for a total of 12 payments


I understand this election is irrevocable for the above-designated academic year.


I further understand this election will continue each subsequent year unless changed
before August 1 the subsequent year.


If I choose to make this change, I understand I must submit a revised Election Forms to
payroll before August 1 the subsequent year.


Signature:__________________________ Date:____________________


Revised 11/24
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If a Work Injury Occurs


California law guarantees certain benefits to employees 
who are injured or become ill because of their jobs.


Any job-related injury or illness is covered. Types of 
injuries and illnesses may include strains, sprains, cuts, 
cumulative or repetitive motion, fractures, mental 
injuries, illnesses and aggravations. Some injuries from 
voluntary, off duty, recreational, social or athletic activity 
may not be covered. Check with your supervisor or 
claims administrator if you have questions.


All work-related injuries must be reported to your 
supervisor or employee representative immediately. If 
you wait too long, you may lose your right to benefits. 
Your employer is required to provide you a claim form 
within one working day after learning about your injury.


It is illegal for your employer to punish or fire you for 
having a work injury or illness, for filing a claim, or 
testifying in another person’s Workers’ Compensation 
case. If proven, you may receive lost wages, job 
reinstatement, increased benefits, and costs and 
expenses up to limits set by the state.


You may consult a licensed attorney to advise you of 
your rights under Workers' Compensation laws. In most 
instances, attorney's fees will be paid from your recovery.


Workers’ Compensation Benefits Include


Medical Care


All medical treatment, without a deductible or dollar 
limit is covered. Within one working day after you file 
a claim form, treatment must be authorized, consistent 
with the applicable treating guidelines, for your alleged 
injury up to ten thousand dollars ($10,000) until the claim 
has been accepted or rejected. Costs are paid directly 
by the claim administrator, so you should never see 
a bill. You may be eligible to treat with your personal 
physician should you become injured on the job. If 
eligible, you must tell your employer, in writing, the 
name and address of your personal physician or medical 
group before you are injured. You must obtain their 
agreement to treat you for your work injury. If you have 
questions, please contact your employer who is required 
to provide written information regarding Workers’ 
Compensation benefits to all new employees.


Medical Provider Networks


Your employer may be using an MPN, which is a  
selected network of healthcare providers to provide 
treatment to workers injured on the job. If you have 
predesignated a personal physician prior to your 
work injury, then you may receive treatment from your 
predesignated doctor or medical group. If you have  
not predesignated and your employer is using an  
MPN, you are free to choose an appropriate provider 
from the MPN list which will be your primary treating 
physician. This is the doctor with overall responsibility 
for treating your injury or illness. If you are treating with 
a non-MPN doctor for an existing injury, you may be 
required to change to a doctor within the MPN. If you 
need help locating an MPN physician, call your MPN 
access assistant at
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If you have questions about the MPN or want to file 
a complaint against the MPN, call the MPN contact 
person at


Payment for Lost Wages


Temporary Disability (TD) Benefits


Payments for lost wages while recovering. For most 
injuries, TD benefits may not be paid for more than 104 
weeks within five years from the date of injury. If you’re 
temporarily disabled by a job injury or illness, you’ll 
receive tax-free income, subject to state limits, until your 
doctor says you are able to return to work. Payments are 
two-thirds of your average weekly pay, up to a maximum 
set by state law. Payments aren’t made for the first three 
days unless you’re hospitalized as an inpatient or unable 
to work more than 14 days.


Permanent Disability (PD) Benefits 


Payments if you do not recover completely and your 
injury causes a permanent loss of physical or mental 
function that a doctor can measure. If the injury or illness 
results in permanent disability, additional payments will 
be made after recovery. If the injury results in death, 
benefits will be paid to surviving dependents. 


Supplemental Job Displacement Benefit


You may be entitled to a Supplemental Job 
Displacement Voucher, if your employer is not able 
to return you to work within 30 days after temporary 
disability ends. SJDB is a non-transferrable voucher 
payable to a state approved school.


In the Event of a Work Injury


1.	 Be sure first aid is given


2.	 If emergency medical treatment is needed call 911


3.	 See that the injured employee is taken to a doctor 
or hospital, if necessary


4.	 Report all injuries immediately to your supervisor  
or  
at 


5.	 Contact your employer representative or claim 
administrator if you have questions about  
Workers’ Compensation. You may also contact an 
Information and Assistance Officer at the  
State Division of Workers’ Compensation at  


 
Learn more information about Workers’ 
Compensation online: www.dwc.ca.gov and 
access a useful booklet “Workers’ Compensation 
in California: A Guidebook for Injured Workers”


6.	 Hear recorded information and a list of local  
offices by calling toll-free (800) 736-7401 or visit  
www.dir.ca.gov



www.dwc.ca.gov

www.dir.ca.gov
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Notice to Employees (continued)


Claims Administered and MPN Information


Claims Administrator: Keenan 


Address:


City, State, Zip Code:


Phone Number:


Carrier/Self-Insured:


Policy Expiration Date:


MPN Toll Free Number:


MPN Website:


MPN Effective Date:


MPN Identification #:


MPN Address:


Emergency Numbers


Ambulance: 911


Fire Department: 911


Police: 911


Hospital: 911


Physician:


If this policy has expired contact the labor commissioner 
(213) 620-6630 (www.dir.ca.gov/dlse).


False Claims and False Denials


Any person who makes or causes to be made any knowingly false or fraudulent material statement or material 
representation for the purpose of obtaining or denying Workers’ Compensation benefits or payments is guilty of a 
felony and may be fined and imprisoned. (Insurance Code Section 1871.4)


Your employer may not be liable for the payment of Workers’ Compensation benefits for any injury that arises if you 
voluntary participate in any off-duty, recreational, social, or athletic activity that is not part of your work-related duties.



www.dir.ca.gov/dlse
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En caso de ocurrir una lesión laboral


La legislación de California garantiza ciertos beneficios 
a los empleados que sufren lesiones o enferman a causa 
de su trabajo.


Cualquier lesión o enfermedad relacionada con el trabajo 
está cubierta. Los tipos de lesiones y enfermedades 
pueden incluir esguinces, torceduras, cortes, lesiones 
por movimientos repetitivos o acumulativos, fracturas, 
afecciones mentales, enfermedades y agravaciones. 
Algunas lesiones derivadas de actividades recreativas, 
sociales o deportivas voluntarias realizadas fuera del 
horario laboral pueden no estar cubiertas. Consulte con su 
supervisor o administrador de reclamos si tiene preguntas.


Todas las lesiones laborales deben ser comunicadas a su 
supervisor o representante de empleados de inmediato. 
Si demora demasiado, podría perder el derecho a los 
beneficios. Su empleador está obligado a proporcionarle 
un formulario de reclamos dentro de un día hábil después 
de conocer su lesión.


Es ilegal que su empleador lo(a) sancione o despida 
por haber sufrido una lesión laboral, presentar una 
reclamación o testificar en el caso de Compensación 
para Trabajadores de otra persona. Si se verifica, podría 
obtener salarios no pagados, reintegración laboral, 
beneficios incrementados y el reembolso de costos y 
gastos dentro de los límites fijados por el estado.


Puede consultar a un abogado autorizado para que le 
asesore sobre sus derechos de acuerdo a las leyes de 
Compensación para Trabajadores. En la mayoría de los 


casos, los honorarios del abogado se pagarán a partir 
de su recuperación.


Los beneficios de compensación para 
trabajadores incluyen


Atención médica
Todos los tratamientos médicos, sin franquicia ni límite 
en dólares, están cubiertos. En el lapso de un día hábil 
después de presentar un formulario de reclamo, se 
debe autorizar el tratamiento conforme a las pautas 
correspondientes, hasta un monto de diez mil dólares 
($10,000) hasta el reclamo sea aceptado o rechazado. Los 
costos son cubiertos directamente por el administrador de 
reclamos, por lo que no debería recibir facturas. Puede ser 
elegible para recibir tratamiento con su médico personal 
si sufre una lesión en el trabajo. Si es elegible, debe haber 
notificado por escrito a su empleador el nombre y la 
dirección de su médico personal o grupo médico antes de 
que se produzca la lesión. Debe obtener el consentimiento 
de su médico para tratarlo(a) en caso de una lesión laboral. 
Si tiene preguntas, contacte a su empleador, quien está 
obligado a proporcionarle información escrita sobre los 
beneficios de la ley de Compensación para Trabajadores a 
todos los empleados nuevos.


Red de proveedores médicos
Su empleador podría estar utilizando una MPN (Red de 
Proveedores Médicos), una red elegida de proveedores 
de salud para atender a los trabajadores heridos. Si ha 
designado previamente a un médico personal antes de 
la lesión laboral, puede recibir atención de ese médico 
o grupo médico. Si no ha designado previamente 
un médico y su empleador utiliza una MPN, puede 
seleccionar un proveedor adecuado de la lista de 
dicha MPN como su médico tratante principal. Quien 
será responsable del tratamiento general de su lesión 
o enfermedad. Si está recibiendo tratamiento por un 
médico fuera de la MPN por una lesión existente, puede 
que sea necesario cambiar a un médico dentro de la 
MPN. Si necesita ayuda para localizar un médico en dicha 
MPN, llame al asistente de acceso de esa red al
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Si tiene preguntas sobre la MPN o desea presentar una 
queja contra la misma, contacte a la persona responsable 
de la MPN llamando al


Pago por salarios perdidos


Beneficios por incapacidad temporal (TD)


Pagos por salarios perdidos mientras se recupera. Para la 
mayoría de las lesiones, los beneficios de TD no se pagan 
por más de 104 semanas dentro de un lapso de cinco 
años desde la fecha de la lesión. Si está temporalmente 
incapacitado(a) debido a una lesión o enfermedad 
laboral, recibirá ingresos libres de impuestos, sujetos a 
los límites estatales, hasta que su médico indique que 
puede volver al trabajo. Los pagos ascienden a dos 
tercios de su salario semanal promedio, hasta un máximo 
máximo establecido por la legislación estatal. No se 
realizan pagos durante los primeros tres días, a menos 
que sea hospitalizado(a) como paciente interno o esté 
incapacitado(a) para trabajar por más de 14 días.


Beneficios por incapacidad permanente (PD) 


Son compensaciones en caso de que no alcance 
una recuperación total y la lesión cause una pérdida 
permanente de función física o mental que pueda ser 
evaluada por un médico. Si la lesión o enfermedad 
provoca una incapacidad permanente, se efectuarán 
pagos adicionales tras la recuperación. Si la lesión causa 
la muerte, los beneficios se otorgarán a los beneficiarios 
sobrevivientes.


Beneficio suplementario por desplazamiento de 
trabajo (SJDB)
Podría ser elegible para un Vale de Desplazamiento 
Suplementario si su empleador no puede reincorporarle 
al trabajo dentro de los 30 días siguientes al final de la 
incapacidad temporal. El SJDB es un vale no transferible 
pagadero a una escuela aprobada por el estado. 


En caso de una lesión laboral


1.	 Asegúrese de que se le brinden primeros auxilios


2.	 Si se necesita tratamiento médico de emergencia, 
llame al 911


3.	 Asegúrese de que el empleado lesionado sea 
llevado a un médico u hospital si es necesario


4.	 Reporte todas las lesiones de inmediato a su 
supervisor 
o  
al 


5.	 Contacte a su representante del empleador o 
administrador de reclamos si tiene preguntas 
sobre la Compensación para Trabajadores. 
También puede contactar a un Oficial de 
Información y Asistencia en la División Estatal de 
Compensación para Trabajadores llamando al  


 
Para obtener más información sobre la 
Compensación para Trabajadores, visite: 
www.dwc.ca.gov y acceda al folleto 
“Compensación para Trabajadores en California:  
Una Guía para Trabajadores Lesionados”


6.	 Puede escuchar información grabada y obtener 
una lista de oficinas locales llamando sin costo al 
(800) 736-7401 o visitando: 
www.dir.ca.gov







24.FLY.12.30 Keenan & Associates  |  Licencia de CA. No 0451271  |  www.keenan.com


Aviso para Empleados (continuación)


Información sobre administración de 
reclamos y MPN


Administrador de Reclamos: Keenan 


Dirección:


Ciudad, Estado, Código Postal:


Número de Teléfono:


Aseguradora/Autoasegurado:


Fecha de Vencimiento de la Política:


Número Gratuito de la MPN:


Sitio Web de la MPN:


Fecha de vigencia de la MPN:


Número de Identificación de la MPN:


Dirección de la MPN:


Números de emergencia


Ambulancia: 911


Departamento de Bomberos: 911


Policía: 911


Hospital: 911


Médico:


Si esta póliza está vencida, comuníquese con el 
comisionado laboral al (213) 620-6630 (www.dir.ca.gov/dlse).


Reclamaciones y denegaciones falsas


Cualquier individuo que haga o cause declaraciones o representaciones materiales falsas o fraudulentas, a sabiendas, 
con la intención de obtener o negar beneficios o pagos de Compensación para Trabajadores, será considerado 
culpable de un delito grave y podrá ser multado y encarcelado. (Código de Seguros Sección 1871.4)


Su empleador podría no ser responsable del pago de beneficios de Compensación para Trabajadores por lesiones 
que resulten de actividades recreativas, sociales o deportivas voluntarias realizadas fuera de sus funciones laborales.





		Text1: 

		Text2: 

		Text3: 








MCOE CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL INFORMATION FORM 


School District to Complete 


District Name  Hire Date 
  Pay Frequency:  10Mo 11Mo 12Mo % of Contract 


District Org: 
First Day


 E ID  If not Full-time: Substitute Part-Time Adult School Exchange/Sojourn


REAP Verification: 2% @ 60 2%@62 Non-Member
Date of Membership


If employee is not a STRS member and does not mandatorily qualify, was the Permissive
Membership Form ES350 provided to employee? Yes No


If EE elects Membership on form ES350, set Payroll Retirement Tab to “Member” and submit completed ES350 to 
MCOE with this personnel information form. 
If EE declines Membership on form ES350, set Payroll Retirement Tab to “Non-Member”, file copy of ES350 and 
submit completed ES350 to MCOE with this personnel information form. 


If employee is a PERS member and would otherwise mandatorily qualify for STRS membership, was the Retirement 
Election Form ES372 provided to employee? Yes No Give form to EE within 10 days; EE has 60 days to elect 


If EE elects PERS on form ES372, submit completed ES372 and Form AESD-1 to MCOE PERS Retirement Specialist 
If EE elects STRS on form ES372, file copy of ES372, set Payroll Retirement Tab to “Member” and submit completed 
personnel information form to MCOE STRS Retirement Specialist 


District Representative Name 


District Signature   Date 


Certificated Employee to Complete 


SSN  Date of Birth Gender 
Last Name  First Name M.I. 
List school year and District where you last taught: Year District 
Are you presently teaching in another school district? Yes No School Year 


If yes, District Name  Status: Full Time Part Time Substitute


Are you an Exchange/Sojourn Teacher? Yes No Visa Type and Date of Entry in US 
Are you a member of the Public Employees Retirement System (CalPERS)? Yes No
Are you a member of the State Teachers’ Retirement System (CalSTRS)?  Yes No  


STRS “No”, did you: tire Refund Date of Retire/Refund: 
Non-STRS Members : Was Permissive Membership Form ES350 rovided
to you? Yes No


PERS Members: Was the Retirement System Election ES372 rovided to you? Yes No


Employee Signature:  Date: 


24 Hartnell CCD








Form SSA-1945 (03-2025)  
Discontinue Prior Editions 
Social Security Administration


Statement Concerning Your Employment in a Job  
Not Covered by Social Security


Page 1 of 2 


Employee Name:


Employee ID#:


Employer Name:


Employer ID#:


Your earnings from this job are not covered under Social Security (i.e., you will not pay Social Security taxes). This 
means that you will not earn credits for Social Security retirement or disability benefits in this job.  If you retire or 
become disabled, and you are eligible for a Social Security benefit based on other work, your earnings from this job 
will not be used to compute your Social Security benefit.  In addition, we will not consider these non-covered earnings 
for the future potential calculation of survivor benefits based on your earnings. Your earnings from this job are subject 
to Medicare taxes and will count for purposes of the Medicare program. For information on how you may qualify for 
Social Security benefits, visit www.ssa.gov.


For More Information 
Social Security publications and additional information are available at www.ssa.gov. You may also call toll free 
1-800-772-1213, or for the deaf or hard of hearing call the TTY number 1-800-325-0778 or contact your local Social 
Security office.


I certify that I have received Form SSA-1945 and understand that my earnings from this job are not covered 
under Social Security and will not be used to determine eligibility to or the amount of my potential future 
Social Security Benefits.


Signature of Employee:


Date:



https://www.ssa.gov/

https://www.ssa.gov/





Form SSA-1945 (03-2025) Page 2 of 2 


Information about Social Security Form SSA-1945 Statement Concerning Your 
Employment in a Job Not Covered by Social Security


The Social Security Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-203, Section 419 requires State and local government 
employers to provide a statement to employees hired January 1, 2005, or later in a job not covered under Social 
Security. Form SSA-1945, Statement Concerning Your Employment in a Job Not Covered by Social Security, is 
the document that employers must use to meet the requirements of the law.


While the earlier version of the SSA-1945 discussed the effect of the Windfall Elimination Provision and/or  
Government Pension Offset on an employee’s potential future benefits, the Social Security Fairness Act (SSFA) of 
2023 enacted on January 5, 2025, eliminated the reduction of Social Security benefits under the Windfall Elimination 
Provision and/or Government Pension Offset for individuals entitled to certain pensions from work not covered by 
Social Security, starting January 2024.  However, this did not remove the requirement for State and local government 
employers to provide a statement to employees hired January 1, 2005, or later in jobs not covered under Social 
Security.  This version of SSA-1945 explains to an employee that non-covered earnings will not be used to determine 
eligibility to or calculate the amount of potential future benefits.


Employers must: 
• Get the employee’s signature on the form
• Give the signed statement and information page to the employee prior to the start of employment
• Submit a copy of the signed form to the pension paying agency. 


Social Security will not be setting any additional guidelines for the use of this form.  
  
A fillable, downloadable version of the SSA-1945 is available online at the Social Security website,                   
www.ssa.gov/online/ssa-1945.pdf. 



https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-1945.pdf

https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-1945.pdf






American Fidelity Assurance Company 
americanfidelity.com


Limitations, exclusions and waiting periods may apply.
SB-33041-0120


Point your smart phone camera at the QR code  
and open the link that appears.


Plan for tomorrow, today.
Everyone knows health insurance doesn’t pay for everything. Do you feel fully protected?
Reviewing and updating your coverage each year is important. 


Get help with your options. Stop by and see an American Fidelity account manager.


Each year, about 2.8 million children 
between the ages of 5 and 14 are treated 
for sports and recreational-related injuries.


National Safety Council, Injury Facts; 2019 Web.


Accident


Gonzales Unified School District


Accident Only Insurance
AF™ Limited Benefit Accident Only Insurance 


• may help manage out-of-pocket costs to treat injuries resulting from a 
covered accident


• provides benefit payments directly to you


americanfidelity.com/info/accident


Cancer Insurance
AF™ Limited Benefit Individual Cancer Insurance 


• may help ease the financial burden of cancer treatment, so you can focus
on recovery


• provides benefit payments directly to you
americanfidelity.com/info/cancer


Disability Income Insurance
AF™ Disability Income Insurance 


• can help protect your finances in case of a covered injury or illness


• provides a benefit to help cover costs while you are unable to work


• pays some of your gross monthly earnings


americanfidelity.com/info/disability


Life Insurance
AF™ Life Insurance may help ensure your family is financially protected 
in the event of a loss. You own the policy, so you can take it with you to a 
different job or into retirement.


americanfidelity.com/info/life


Schedule Your Appointment
https://enroll.americanfidelity.com/9742D963AHEEEHAPMGNGEBCJCBFFCOKGKPAHEEEHA


BNFFFNBPACEKFPJCJPBPJKJOEPBNFFFNB
GOEAABFPKJHEHHCEKHJLJIOKHNDDECAMK
EAPKIDFJEFLAKNJLKJGEKGJCJIILFAOJL
MBHFCOFLHKHFHCBMIAKCLPFKEHKAEKINC
HMHKAMFNBBMPLACAFNKPFAGLKEPKGBMFD
MFFNFFEPKEJDAFAEKHJLAIGAAHFHAOIGD
APBBBPAPBGBDLFJDKLFMKEIMHCFFCBOPD
HHHHHHHPHHPHHPHPPHPHPPHPHPPHPHPHP


Karla Tabag-Smith
Account Manager
CA License #4051500
Central California Branch Office
3649 W. Beechwood Ave., Suite 103
Fresno, CA 93711
866-504-0010 · 559-230-2107
Karla.Tabag-Smith@americanfidelity.com


24/7 Access with AFmobile®
Manage your insurance benefits and reimbursement accounts all 
from the palm of your hand.


Get Started
Register at americanfidelity.com/register or download AFmobile
and select the New User link.


AFmobile®


1


Please allow one business day after you enroll before registering for an online account. If you already have an
account, your username and password will be the same for AFmobile. 


View 
account balances


Manage 
claims and 


reimbursements


Submit 
documentation


Receive 
alerts


Maintain
personal information


1


E M P L O Y E R B E N E F I T
S O L U T I O N S


F O R E D U C A T I O N


IRAs/Roth IRAs: Not generally qualified benefits under Section 125 Plans. Please contact your tax advisor for information regarding your specific
situation.







Annuities 
Annuities can be used within a 403(b) Plan, 457(b) Plan, Traditional IRA, 
or Roth IRA. They can be an important tool in your retirement savings plan.


americanfidelity.com/info/annuities


Health Savings Accounts 
allow people covered by a qualified High Deductible Health Plan to


• pay for eligible medical costs federal and most state income tax-free


• save the account balance for later years


americanfidelity.com/info/hsa


Dependent Care Accounts 


• allow you to repay yourself for eligible dependent care costs incurred 
during the plan year


• let you withhold your money from your paycheck, pre-tax, reducing your 
overall tax burden


americanfidelity.com/info/fsa


Educational
Videos
Through short videos, we  
offer multiple ways to learn 
about your benefits options. 


This video library includes  
enrollment tips, insurance
information, stories, and 
support options.


americanfidelity.com/videos


File Your Claims Faster


Need assistance?


Visit americanfidelity.com/fileaclaim


AFmobile®


Our mobile app is the easiest way to 
submit your claims and documentation. 
Upload documentation* directly from 
your device’s picture gallery.


americanfidelity.com®


Filing online is convenient, secure, 
and provides faster claim processing 
than filing by paper. From your 
laptop or desktop, log in to file a 
claim and upload documentation*.


*The Internal Revenue Code regulations require proof of eligible expenses using itemized receipts 
or other documentation showing the date of service, person for whom service was provided and 
description of the expense. Depending on the type of expense, documentation may come in the 
form of third party itemized statements or Explanation of Benefits.


Flexible Spending Accounts
Everyone likes saving money. 
Flexible spending accounts (FSA) allow you to save part of your 


paycheck, before taxes, to pay for eligible costs throughout the year. 


Types of Accounts


• Healthcare FSAs


• Limited Purpose FSAs


• Dependent Care Accounts


Explore your savings options at americanfidelity.com/info/fsa


To calculate medical costs that  
may not be covered by insurance, visit  


americanfidelity.com/fsa-worksheet


• Asthma treatments


• Chiropractic care


• Contact lenses


• Copays


• Dental services


americanfidelity.com/eligible-expenses


Examples of Eligible Expenses
• Eye exam/eyeglasses


• Fertility treatments


• Laser eye surgery


• Over-the-counter bandages


• Physical exams


•	 Physical therapy


•	 Prescriptions


•	 Prenatal care


•	 Sunscreen with 15 SPF or higher


•	 Walkers/wheelchairs


An Easy Way to Pay for Expenses
Would you like to gain tax savings when paying for medical or dependent care costs? With a Section 125 Plan, your money can be 


taken from your paycheck pre-tax and used for eligible costs.  And since your money is taken out pre-tax, it reduces your taxable 


income, and allows you to take home more money in each paycheck.


How Does it Work?
Look at the example below. Jane makes $4,000 per paycheck and is paid monthly. Under a Section 125 Plan, she would save $82.96 


a month. That’s a savings of $995.52 a year. To calculate your possible savings, visit americanfidelity.com/s125-calculator


Where allowable by law. If you are subject to FICA taxes, there might be a reduction in your social security benefit due to the reduction of FICA contributions. 
Example is hypothetical for illustrative purposes only. Please consult your tax advisor for actual tax savings. 


A savings 
of $995.52 


a year


Earnings & Hours	 Without 125	 With 125
Gross Pay $4,000 $4,000
Health Insurance	 -$300	 -$300
Health FSA Contribution	 N/A -$300


Taxable Income	 $3,700 $3,400	
Taxes (Federal & State @ 20%)	 -$740	 -$680	
Less Estimated FICA (7.65%)	 -$283.05	 -$260.10
Out-of Pocket Medical Expenses	 -$300 N/A


Take Home Pay	 $2,376.95	 $2,459.90







Annuities 
Annuities can be used within a 403(b) Plan, 457(b) Plan, Traditional IRA, 
or Roth IRA. They can be an important tool in your retirement savings plan.


americanfidelity.com/info/annuities


Health Savings Accounts 
allow people covered by a qualified High Deductible Health Plan to


• pay for eligible medical costs federal and most state income tax-free


• save the account balance for later years


americanfidelity.com/info/hsa


Dependent Care Accounts 


• allow you to repay yourself for eligible dependent care costs incurred 
during the plan year


• let you withhold your money from your paycheck, pre-tax, reducing your 
overall tax burden


americanfidelity.com/info/fsa


Educational
Videos
Through short videos, we  
offer multiple ways to learn 
about your benefits options. 


This video library includes  
enrollment tips, insurance
information, stories, and 
support options.


americanfidelity.com/videos


File Your Claims Faster


Need assistance?


Visit americanfidelity.com/fileaclaim


AFmobile®


Our mobile app is the easiest way to 
submit your claims and documentation. 
Upload documentation* directly from 
your device’s picture gallery.


americanfidelity.com®


Filing online is convenient, secure, 
and provides faster claim processing 
than filing by paper. From your 
laptop or desktop, log in to file a 
claim and upload documentation*.


*The Internal Revenue Code regulations require proof of eligible expenses using itemized receipts 
or other documentation showing the date of service, person for whom service was provided and 
description of the expense. Depending on the type of expense, documentation may come in the 
form of third party itemized statements or Explanation of Benefits.


Flexible Spending Accounts
Everyone likes saving money. 
Flexible spending accounts (FSA) allow you to save part of your 


paycheck, before taxes, to pay for eligible costs throughout the year. 


Types of Accounts


• Healthcare FSAs


• Limited Purpose FSAs


• Dependent Care Accounts


Explore your savings options at americanfidelity.com/info/fsa


To calculate medical costs that  
may not be covered by insurance, visit  


americanfidelity.com/fsa-worksheet


• Asthma treatments


• Chiropractic care


• Contact lenses


• Copays


• Dental services


americanfidelity.com/eligible-expenses


Examples of Eligible Expenses
• Eye exam/eyeglasses


• Fertility treatments


• Laser eye surgery


• Over-the-counter bandages


• Physical exams


•	 Physical therapy


•	 Prescriptions


•	 Prenatal care


•	 Sunscreen with 15 SPF or higher


•	 Walkers/wheelchairs


An Easy Way to Pay for Expenses
Would you like to gain tax savings when paying for medical or dependent care costs? With a Section 125 Plan, your money can be 


taken from your paycheck pre-tax and used for eligible costs.  And since your money is taken out pre-tax, it reduces your taxable 


income, and allows you to take home more money in each paycheck.


How Does it Work?
Look at the example below. Jane makes $4,000 per paycheck and is paid monthly. Under a Section 125 Plan, she would save $82.96 


a month. That’s a savings of $995.52 a year. To calculate your possible savings, visit americanfidelity.com/s125-calculator


Where allowable by law. If you are subject to FICA taxes, there might be a reduction in your social security benefit due to the reduction of FICA contributions. 
Example is hypothetical for illustrative purposes only. Please consult your tax advisor for actual tax savings. 


A savings 
of $995.52 


a year


Earnings & Hours	 Without 125	 With 125
Gross Pay $4,000 $4,000
Health Insurance	 -$300	 -$300
Health FSA Contribution	 N/A -$300


Taxable Income	 $3,700 $3,400	
Taxes (Federal & State @ 20%)	 -$740	 -$680	
Less Estimated FICA (7.65%)	 -$283.05	 -$260.10
Out-of Pocket Medical Expenses	 -$300 N/A


Take Home Pay	 $2,376.95	 $2,459.90







American Fidelity Assurance Company 
americanfidelity.com


Limitations, exclusions and waiting periods may apply.
SB-33041-0120


Point your smart phone camera at the QR code  
and open the link that appears.


Gonzales Unified School District


Plan for tomorrow, today.
Everyone knows health insurance doesn’t pay for everything. Do you feel fully protected?
Reviewing and updating your coverage each year is important. 


Get help with your options. Stop by and see an American Fidelity account manager.


Each year, about 2.8 million children 
between the ages of 5 and 14 are treated 
for sports and recreational-related injuries.


National Safety Council, Injury Facts; 2019 Web.


Accident


Gonzales Unified School District


Accident Only Insurance
AF™ Limited Benefit Accident Only Insurance 


• may help manage out-of-pocket costs to treat injuries resulting from a 
covered accident


• provides benefit payments directly to you


americanfidelity.com/info/accident


Cancer Insurance
AF™ Limited Benefit Individual Cancer Insurance 


• may help ease the financial burden of cancer treatment, so you can focus
on recovery


• provides benefit payments directly to you
americanfidelity.com/info/cancer


Disability Income Insurance
AF™ Disability Income Insurance 


• can help protect your finances in case of a covered injury or illness


• provides a benefit to help cover costs while you are unable to work


• pays some of your gross monthly earnings


americanfidelity.com/info/disability


Life Insurance
AF™ Life Insurance may help ensure your family is financially protected 
in the event of a loss. You own the policy, so you can take it with you to a 
different job or into retirement.


americanfidelity.com/info/life


Schedule Your Appointment
https://enroll.americanfidelity.com/D428D37A


Karla Tabag-Smith
Account Manager
CA License #4051500
Central California Branch Office
3649 W. Beechwood Ave., Suite 103
Fresno, CA 93711
866-504-0010 · 559-230-2107
Karla.Tabag-Smith@americanfidelity.com


24/7 Access with AFmobile®
Manage your insurance benefits and reimbursement accounts all 
from the palm of your hand.


Get Started
Register at americanfidelity.com/register or download AFmobile
and select the New User link.


AFmobile®


1


Please allow one business day after you enroll before registering for an online account. If you already have an
account, your username and password will be the same for AFmobile. 


View 
account balances


Manage 
claims and 


reimbursements


Submit 
documentation


Receive 
alerts


Maintain
personal information


1


E M P L O Y E R B E N E F I T
S O L U T I O N S


F O R E D U C A T I O N


IRAs/Roth IRAs: Not generally qualified benefits under Section 125 Plans. Please contact your tax advisor for information regarding your specific
situation.
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If you are employed to perform creditable service in a 
position that is excluded from mandatory membership in 
the CalSTRS’ Defined Benefit (DB) Program, you may 
use this form to elect DB Program membership at any 
time while employed to perform creditable service.  
 
A permissive election of membership in the DB Program 
applies to all future creditable service performed for the 
same or another employer, including any non-member or 
CalSTRS Cash Balance Benefit (CB) Program service 
you are currently performing. You may be entitled to 
elect coverage by the CB Program or California Public 
Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS) for future 
eligible service as allowed by law. Please work with your 
employer if you believe you are entitled to make one of 
these elections. 
 
A permissive election of membership in the DB Program 
is irrevocable. Membership may only be cancelled if you 
terminate all employment to perform creditable service 
and refund your accumulated retirement contributions 
from the CalSTRS DB Program. 
 
SECTION 1: EMPLOYEE INFORMATION 
(TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYEE) 
Provide the following information: 


• CalSTRS Client ID* or Social Security Number 
• Last Name, First Name and Middle Initial 
• Mailing Address**, City, State and Zip Code 
• Date of Birth 
• Email Address 
• Telephone Number 


*If you have already been employed to perform 
creditable service you will have a CalSTRS Client ID, 
even if you were not formerly a member. Please provide 
your CalSTRS Client ID, if you have one, in lieu of your 
Social Security Number. 
 
**To establish residency for tax purposes, we ask that 
you provide a street address. Be sure to include any 
street, apartment or suite number. If your post office 
does not deliver mail to your street address, you may 
enter your box number instead. If you reside outside the 
United States, use the CITY – STATE – ZIP field to 
provide your foreign address. If you receive your mail in 
care of a third party, enter “c/o” followed by the third 
party’s name and address. 
 


SECTION 2: EMPLOYEE ELECTION 
(TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYEE) 
If you want to elect membership in the CalSTRS DB 
Program: 


• Check the appropriate box 
• Provide your requested membership date*** 


 
***You will begin contributing to the DB Program as of 
your membership date. Your membership date can be 
no earlier than the first day of the pay period in which 
your election is made, or your first day of employment, 
whichever is later. Work with your employer to select the 
most beneficial, valid membership date you are eligible 
for. Electing an invalid membership date will require a 
revision to your election form and may result in delayed 
contributions to CalSTRS.  
 
If you do not want to elect membership in the CalSTRS 
DB Program at this time, check the appropriate box. 
 
SECTION 3: REQUIRED SIGNATURE 
(TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYEE) 
Sign the form and date your signature. 
Return the form to your employer. 
 
SECTION 4: EMPLOYEE POSITION INFORMATION 
(TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYER) 
Provide the position hire date – the date in which the 
employee was hired to perform creditable service in the 
position they are making this election for. CalSTRS 
defers to the employer as to the date in which you 
consider an employee to be hired. Provide the position 
title – the title of the position the employee is performing 
creditable service in. 
 
SECTION 5: EMPLOYER INFORMATION AND 
CERTIFICATION (TO BE COMPLETED BY EMPLOYER) 
Verify the employee is eligible for the requested 
membership date. 
 
Provide the following information: 


• The employer (county or district) name 
• County and district code 
• Name and title of employer official completing 


the form 


Sign the form and date your signature. 
Submit the form to CalSTRS and retain a copy. 
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SUBMIT 
This form should be submitted to CalSTRS by the 
employer. CalSTRS must receive this form within 60 
days after the employee’s signature date and, if 
applicable, prior to the submission of contributions. 
 


Secure 
Employer 
Website: 


Send the completed form to the ES 
Forms Queue found in the Business 
Areas dropdown of the Recipient via 
SEW. 


Email to: Submit this form via email to the 
esforms@calstrs.com mailbox unless 
otherwise instructed by your CalSTRS 
representative. If sending forms to the 
esforms@calstrs.com mailbox, please 
remove all Social Security numbers 
and only provide the Client ID where 
applicable. 


Mail to: CalSTRS 
P.O. Box 15275, MS 17 
Sacramento, CA 95851-0275 


 
QUESTIONS 
Employee – contact your employer 
 
Employer – contact CalSTRS Employer Help 
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PERMISSIVE MEMBERSHIP ELECTION AND/OR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF CALSTRS DEFINED BENEFIT PROGRAM MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION 


PERMISSIVE MEMBERSHIP • REV 04/23 • PAGE 1 of 2 


This form is used to permissively elect membership in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program and/or 
to acknowledge receipt of information provided by an employer about the right to elect membership 
in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program. Please read all instructions before completing the form. 


Section 1: Employee Information (to be completed by employee)  
Provide either your CalSTRS Client ID or Social Security number. 
CLIENT ID SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 
   


 
LAST NAME 
 


 
FIRST NAME MI 
   


 
ADDRESS (number, street, apt or suite no.) 
 
 
CITY STATE ZIP CODE DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YYYY) 
   
 
EMAIL ADDRESS  TELEPHONE 
   
 


Section 2: Employee Election (to be completed by employee) 
Check One: 


 I elect membership in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program as of: ________________________ 
MEMBERSHIP DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)** 


I understand this election applies to all future creditable service performed for any current or 
future employer unless another election is made as allowed by law. I understand my membership 
is irrevocable and may only be cancelled by terminating all employment to perform creditable 
service and receiving a refund of my accumulated retirement contributions from the CalSTRS 
Defined Benefit Program.  


**Membership Date may be no earlier than the first day of the pay period in which the election is 
made, or the first day of employment, whichever is later. Please work with your employer to select 
the most beneficial, valid membership date. 


 I decline membership in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program at this time 
I understand that I can elect membership in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program at any time 
while I am employed to perform creditable service.  







 Client ID: OR SSN: 
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Section 3: Required Signature (to be completed by employee) 
I certify that I have received information from my employer concerning the CalSTRS Defined Benefit 
Program and understand the criteria for membership in the program. 


I understand it is a crime to fail to disclose a material fact or to make any knowingly false material 
statement, including a false statement regarding my marital status, for the purpose of using it, or allowing 
it to be used, to obtain, receive, continue, increase, deny or reduce any benefit administered by CalSTRS 
and it may result in penalties, including restitution, of up to one year in jail and/or a fine of up to $5,000 
(Education Code section 22010). It may also result in any document containing such false representation 
being voided. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
is true and correct. I understand that perjury is punishable by imprisonment for up to four years (Penal 
Code section 126). 
 


EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 


 


Section 4: Employee Position Information (to be completed by employer) 
POSITION TITLE POSITION HIRE DATE 


 


Section 5: Employer Information and Certification (to be completed by employer) 
Required Signature 


I certify that the above-named employee was provided information about their right to elect membership 
in the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program and, if electing membership, is eligible to elect membership in 
the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program as of the membership date provided. 
 
I understand it is a crime to fail to disclose a material fact or to make any knowingly false material 
statement for the purpose of using it, or allowing it to be used, to obtain, receive, continue, increase, deny 
or reduce any benefit administered by CalSTRS and it may result in penalties, including restitution, of up 
to one year in jail and/or a fine of up to $5,000 (Education Code section 22010). It may also result in any 
document containing such false representation being voided. I certify under penalty of perjury under the 
laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. I understand that perjury is 
punishable by imprisonment for up to four years (Penal Code section 126). 
 


EMPLOYER OFFICIAL’S SIGNATURE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 


EMPLOYER NAME COUNTY AND DISTRICT CODE 


EMPLOYER OFFICIAL’S NAME AND TITLE 


 








(Name or Department verifying balance) 


(Previous School/Community College District) 


(Street Address) 


(City, State, Zip) 


SUBJECT:  VERIFICATION/TRANSFER OF ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE 


The below individual was previously employed by your District.  Please complete and return this form via fax or 
in the enclosed, self-addressed, postage-paid envelope within ten business days. 


(EE Name) 


(EE Social Security Number) 


 Employment date with transferring District 


 Termination Date with transferring District 


________ Remaining days of accumulated sick leave for certificated service 
 (Ref. Ed. Code 87782, 87781 


________ Remaining hours of accumulated sick leave for classified service (Ref. Ed Code 88202) 


I verified the above statement of accumulated sick leave to be true and correct: 


(Printed Name)  (Date) 


 _ 
     (Title)             (phone) 


 ______ 
  (Signature) 


Thank you for your assistance. 


Sincerely, 


Miriam Contreras
HR Specialist 
mcontreras@hartnell.edu 
Fax: (831) 755-6937 


(rev. 02/24) 





		Name or Department verifying balance: 

		Previous SchoolCommunity College District: 

		Street Address: 

		City State Zip: 

		EE Name: 

		EE Social Security Number: 

		Employment date with transferring District: 

		Termination Date with transferring District: 

		Remaining days of accumulated sick leave for certificated service: 

		Remaining hours of accumulated sick leave for classified service Ref Ed Code 88202: 

		Printed Name: 

		Title: 

		Date: 

		phone: 








   
 


  
 


INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING  
NEW ACADEMIC EMPLOYEE PAPERWORK 


Human Resources & Equal Employment Opportunity 


Welcome to Hartnell College! This packet includes the forms necessary to process you as a new full-time 
academic employee and therefore authorizes you to begin service. You may not begin service until these 
forms are completed and returned to the Human Resources department. Please return all required forms 
in one single submission. The following should provide you with helpful information for completing your 
employment process.   
  


TASKS TO COMPLETE IMMEDIATELY UPON HIRE  
• Official Transcripts: All official transcripts must be submitted to HR immediately upon hire.   


 
• Fingerprint Requirements - Request For Live Scan Service (Form BCIA 8016): The California 


Education Code requires that you be fingerprinted within 10 working days of employment. Hartnell 
contracts with the Monterey County Sheriff’s Office at 1414 Natividad Road in Salinas to take and 
submit your fingerprints at no charge to you. Call the Sheriff’s Office at 755-3726 for an appointment 
(expect an approximate two week wait time). Bring your Request for Live Scan Service form with 
the applicant information section completed (see below for explanation of abbreviations) and a 
valid picture ID to your appointment. The Sheriff’s Office will keep the original page of the form and 
will give you a copy. Return the copy immediately to your hiring department.  


 
• TB Requirements - TB Skin Test Authorization (Form HR-9): The California Education Code requires 


that you provide proof that you are free of active tuberculosis through an examination performed 
within the past 60 days. If you are joining Hartnell directly from employment with another California 
educational institution where you had a TB test within the past four years, you may ask your former 
school to transfer your TB record to Hartnell.  WorkWell Health Services in Salinas has been 
contracted to administer your TB Skin Test or X-ray at Hartnell’s expense. If you do not reside in 
Salinas, and/or your work schedule does not allow you an open window of opportunity to be tested 
by WorkWell, you may have your TB test performed by one of the alternative Doctors locations 
listed on the back of your TB Skin Test Authorization. Complete the information on the TB Skin Test 
Authorization form and be sure to refer to the back of the form for important information. Your TB 
Skin Test Authorization letter from the Human Resources Office must be presented at the time of 
testing or you will be charged for the testing.  Submit the results of your TB Test to your hiring 
department within 10 days of employment. Failure to submit your test results may result in 
withholding your paycheck or removal from your teaching assignment.  
  
  


FORMS FOR YOU TO COMPLETE AND RETURN  
1. Employee's Withholding Allowance Certificate (Form W-4):  


Complete all sections on the Certification section (bottom portion); Do not leave box #5 blank! 
(Your original social security card reflecting your current name must be presented to your hiring 
department to be photocopied for payroll verification of your name and Social Security Number. 
Bring your card with you.)  
 


2. Employment Eligibility Verification (Form I-9):  







   
 


  
 


Within three (3) days of employment you must complete the I-9 form and present ORIGINAL 
unexpired copies of your verification documents to your hiring department for inspection and 
verification. On the I-9 Form, complete all of Section 1, ending with “Employee’s Signature” and 
“Date”. Choose the document(s) you will show as verification your eligibility to work in the U.S. 
(Review the list on the reverse side of the form—you may use either one item from list A only, or 
one item from list B and one from list C). Refer to Employment Eligibility Verification located on 
the HR website for more information. Timesaving tip: you already must present your social 
security card for W-4 payroll purposes.  


 
3. Automatic Deposit Authorization (Form HR-25X):  


This form is optional. You are responsible for contacting your bank for the exact information and 
format required by your bank. Currently our payroll system only allows automatic deposit to one 
account at one banking institution. If you choose this option, you will still receive a pay stub 
delineating your earnings and deductions.  


 
4. Certificated Personnel Information (Form HR-24X):   


Complete “Part I” through “Part III” (the top box). Don’t forget your signature at the bottom of 
“Part III.”  


  
5. Retirement Questionnaire (Form HR-19):  


Answer each yes/no question and fill in the blanks as applicable. Sign the form. Hint: If you 
previously taught in CA and worked 60 hours or more in one pay period, you most likely 
contributed to STRS.  
  


6. STRS Permissive Election and Acknowledgment of Receipt of CALSTRS Defined Benefit Plan 
Membership Information (Form ES 350):  
 
Read and complete all information in “Employee Certification” box (including electing 
membership), sign and date form. Your signature also acknowledges that you have received 
information from us concerning the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program (DB Program) and 
understand the criteria for membership in the plan. This information is available in the “Welcome 
to CalSTRS” publication (specifically page 7) on the HR website. This link also provides access to 
current "Member Handbook," as well as the "Join CalPERS? Join CalSTRS?" Publication.  
PERS MEMBERS NOTE: If you are a vested PERS member, you must notify Human Resources. 
Failure to do so may negate your opportunity to elect to remain in PERS and continue contributing 
to the PERS retirement system. This election MUST be made in writing, within 60 days of hire. 
Please contact Human Resources to ensure you receive the mandatory election form and relevant 
information.  
  


7. Retirement System Election Form (Form ES0372): Complete and submit, if applicable.  
  


8. Statement Concerning Your Employment in a Job Not Covered by Social Security (Form SSA-
1945)  
Read, sign and date. (Leave the Employee ID # blank)   


  
9. Physician Designation Form (Form HR-20):  


This is for work related accidents or illnesses. If you DO NOT designate a doctor, you must go to a 
listed Medical Panel provider for your first 30 days of treatment. If you DO designate a doctor, you 







   
 


  
 


may go to that doctor for treatment without having to wait the 30 days. Your name, social 
security number, signature and completion of the Emergency Information are required 
regardless of whether or not a doctor is designated. More information regarding work injuries 
entitled “Basics of Workers’ Compensation” is available on the HR website.  
  


10. Warrant(s) Recipient Designation (Form HR-17):   
Fill in the blanks. You may also wish to amend the form so that it reads “... as the person who, 
after my death, or incapacitation, is entitled to receive...”  


  
11. Academic Payroll Election Form (faculty only):   


This form is to elect your schedule of payment for the academic year. You have the option to elect 
11 equal payments or 11 equal payments with one additional month deferment.  


  
12. Standards of Employment/Service Agreement (Form HR-16):  


Read and initial all five paragraphs. A Drug Free Workplace pamphlet has been included in your 
packet for your reading. Your signature must be made in the presence of your department 
representative or Human Resources.  
  


13. Verification/Transfer of accumulated sick leave, if applicable  
  


14. Computer, Electronic Communication, and Network Use (AP 3720 &  BP 3720): Complete the 
Computer and Network Use Agreement  
 


15. Demographic Information (Form HR-36): 
Complete and submit. This form is required for reporting purposes only. It will be kept confidential 
and separate from all employment information. 


  
  


IMPORTANT POLICIES AND INFORMATION  
Please read links provided on Hartnell’s HR website and sign acknowledgment below:   


o Basics of Workers’ Compensation - Referred to on ‘Physician Designation Form’   
o Drug Free Workplace Brochure - Referred to on ‘Standards of Employment/Service 
Agreement’ Form  
o New Health Insurance Marketplace Coverage   


Welcome to CalSTRS 2018 - Referred to on ‘STRS Permissive Election and Acknowledgment of 
Receipt of CALSTRS Defined Benefit Plan Membership Information’ Form   
  


I understand it is my responsibility to review the important policies and information listed above and may 
contact HR if I have any questions.   
  
________________________              ________________________            ________________________  
Printed Name                                          Signature                                                 Date  


  
  


  
  


 



https://www.hartnell.edu/sites/default/files/u90/ap3720computer_electronic_communication_and_network_use_rev.pdf

https://www.hartnell.edu/sites/default/files/u90/bp3720.pdf






 
 


 


HR-36 
 
 


 
 
 


 


The California Community College Chancellor’s Office requires that we report summary data on all academic employees.  
This form will be kept confidential and separate from all employment information and will not be retained in your personnel file. 


 


Name:       
 


Personal:   Female   Male 
 Are you a person with a disability?* Yes No *As defined in the Americans with Disabilities 


Act of 1990, a disabled person is one who: 
(1) Has a physical or mental impairment 


which substantially limits one or more 
major life activities; 


(2) Has a record of such an impairment; or 
(3) Is regarded as having such impairment. 


 
If yes, do you need any accommodation(s)? Yes No 
If yes, please contact the Human Resources Office for 
services. 


 
Heritage: 


 


Are you Hispanic or Latino?   Yes or   No  
                  


 Mexican, Mexican-American, Chicano 
    Central American 
    South American 
 Other Hispanic 


 
 
What is your race / ethnicity?  (Check one or more.) 
 


   Asian Indian                                                                             Chinese                                     
 


  Japanese                                                                                 Korean 
 


  Laotian                                                                                     Cambodian 
 


  Vietnamese                                                                              Filipino 
 


  Asian Other                                                                              Black or African American 
 


  American Indian / Alaskan Native                                            Guamanian 
 


  Hawaiian                                                                                  Samoan 
 


  Pacific Islander Other                                                               White 
 
 


Veteran 
Status: 


 Veteran  Vietnam Veteran 
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Form  W-4
2026


Employee’s Withholding Certificate


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Complete Form W-4 so that your employer can withhold the correct federal income tax from your pay. 
Give Form W-4 to your employer. 


Your withholding is subject to review by the IRS.


OMB No. 1545-0074


Step 1: 
Enter 
Personal 
Information


(a)   First name and middle initial Last name


Address 


City or town, state, and ZIP code


(b)   Social security number


Does your name match the 
name on your social security 
card? If not, to ensure you get 
credit for your earnings, 
contact SSA at 800-772-1213 
or go to www.ssa.gov.


(c) Single or Married filing separately


Married filing jointly or Qualifying surviving spouse


Head of household (Check only if you’re unmarried and pay more than half the costs of keeping up a home for yourself and a qualifying individual.)


Caution: To claim certain credits or deductions on your tax return, you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly) are required to have a social security 
number valid for employment. See page 2 for more information.


TIP: Consider using the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App to determine the most accurate withholding for the rest of the year if you: 
are completing this form after the beginning of the year; expect to work only part of the year; or have changes during the year in your 
marital status, number of jobs for you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly), dependents, other income (not from jobs), 
deductions, or credits. Have your most recent pay stub(s) from this year available when using the estimator. At the beginning of next 
year, use the estimator again to recheck your withholding. 


Complete Steps 2–4 ONLY if they apply to you; otherwise, skip to Step 5. See page 2 for more information on each step, who can 
claim exemption from withholding, and when to use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App.


Step 2: 
Multiple Jobs 
or Spouse 
Works


Complete this step if you (1) hold more than one job at a time, or (2) are married filing jointly and your spouse 
also works. The correct amount of withholding depends on income earned from all of these jobs.


Do only one of the following.


(a) Use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App for the most accurate withholding for this step (and Steps 3–4). If 
you or your spouse have self-employment income, use this option; or 


(b) Use the Multiple Jobs Worksheet on page 3 and enter the result in Step 4(c) below; or 
(c) 
 


If there are only two jobs total, you may check this box. Do the same on Form W-4 for the other job. This 
option is generally more accurate than Step 2(b) if pay at the lower paying job is more than half of the pay at 
the higher paying job. Otherwise, Step 2(b) is more accurate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Complete Steps 3–4(b) on Form W-4 for only ONE of these jobs. Leave those steps blank for the other jobs. (Your withholding will 
be most accurate if you complete Steps 3–4(b) on the Form W-4 for the highest paying job.)


Step 3: 
Claim 
Dependent 
and Other 
Credits 


If your total income will be $200,000 or less ($400,000 or less if 
married filing jointly): 


(a) Multiply the number of qualifying children under age 17 by 
$2,200 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3(a) $


(b) Multiply the number of other dependents by $500 . . . 3(b) $
Add the amounts from Steps 3(a) and 3(b), plus the amount for other credits. Enter the
total here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 $


Step 4: 


Other  
Adjustments


(a) 
 


Other income (not from jobs). If you want tax withheld for other income you 
expect this year that won’t have withholding, enter the amount of other income here. 
This may include interest, dividends, and retirement income . . . . . . . . 4(a) $


(b) 
 


Deductions. Use the Deductions Worksheet on page 4 to determine the amount of 
deductions you may claim, which will reduce your withholding. (If you skip this line, 
your withholding will be based on the standard deduction.) Enter the result here . . 4(b) $


(c) Extra withholding. Enter any additional tax you want withheld each pay period . . 4(c) $


Exempt from 
withholding


I claim exemption from withholding for 2026, and I certify that I meet both of the conditions for exemption for 
2026. See Exemption from withholding on page 2. I understand I will need to submit a new Form W-4 for 2027 .


Step 5: 
Sign 
Here


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that this certificate, to the best of my knowledge and belief, is true, correct, and complete.


Employee’s signature (This form is not valid unless you sign it.) Date 


Employers 
Only


Employer’s name and address First date of 
employment


Employer identification 
number (EIN)


For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 4. Cat. No. 10220Q Form W-4 (2026) Created 12/8/25
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General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless 
otherwise noted. 


Future Developments
For the latest information about developments related to Form 
W-4, such as legislation enacted after it was published, go to 
www.irs.gov/FormW4.


Purpose of Form
Complete Form W-4 so that your employer can withhold the 
correct federal income tax from your pay. If too little is withheld, 
you will generally owe tax when you file your tax return and may 
owe a penalty. If too much is withheld, you will generally be due 
a refund. Complete a new Form W-4 when changes to your 
personal or financial situation would change the entries on the 
form. For more information on withholding and when you must 
furnish a new Form W-4, see Pub. 505, Tax Withholding and 
Estimated Tax. 


Exemption from withholding. You may claim exemption from 
withholding for 2026 if you meet both of the following 
conditions: you had no federal income tax liability in 2025 and 
you expect to have no federal income tax liability in 2026. You 
had no federal income tax liability in 2025 if (1) your total tax on 
line 24 on your 2025 Form 1040 or 1040-SR is zero (or less than 
the sum of lines 27a, 28, 29, and 30), or (2) you were not 
required to file a return because your income was below the 
filing threshold for your correct filing status. If you claim 
exemption, you will have no income tax withheld from your 
paycheck and may owe taxes and penalties when you file your 
2026 tax return. To claim exemption from withholding, certify 
that you meet both of the conditions by checking the box in the 
Exempt from withholding section. Then, complete Steps 1(a), 
1(b), and 5. Do not complete any other steps. You will need to 
submit a new Form W-4 by February 16, 2027.


Your privacy. Steps 2(c) and 4(a) ask for information regarding 
income you received from sources other than the job associated 
with this Form W-4. If you have concerns with providing the 
information asked for in Step 2(c), you may choose Step 2(b) as 
an alternative; if you have concerns with providing the 
information asked for in Step 4(a), you may enter an additional 
amount you want withheld per pay period in Step 4(c) as an 
alternative. 


When to use the estimator. Consider using the estimator at 
www.irs.gov/W4App if you:


1. Are submitting this form after the beginning of the year;


2. Expect to work only part of the year; 


3. Have changes during the year in your marital status, number 
of jobs for you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly), or 
number of dependents, or changes in your deductions or 
credits;


4. Receive dividends, capital gains, social security, bonuses, or 
business income, or are subject to the Additional Medicare Tax 
or Net Investment Income Tax; or


5. Prefer the most accurate withholding for multiple job 
situations.


TIP: Have your most recent pay stub(s) from this year available 
when using the estimator to account for federal income tax that 
has already been withheld this year. At the beginning of next 
year, use the estimator again to recheck your withholding.


Self-employment. Generally, you will owe both income and 
self-employment taxes on any self-employment income you 
receive separate from the wages you receive as an employee. If 
you want to pay these taxes through withholding from your 
wages, use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App to figure the 
amount to have withheld.


Nonresident alien. If you’re a nonresident alien, see Notice 
1392, Supplemental Form W-4 Instructions for Nonresident 
Aliens, before completing this form.


Specific Instructions
Step 1(c). Check your anticipated filing status. This will 
determine the standard deduction and tax rates used to 
compute your withholding.


Step 2. Use this step if you (1) have more than one job at the 
same time, or (2) are married filing jointly and you and your 
spouse both work. Submit a separate Form W-4 for each job.


Option (a) most accurately calculates the additional tax you 
need to have withheld, while option (b) does so with a little less 
accuracy. 


Instead, if you (and your spouse) have a total of only two jobs, 
you may check the box in option (c). The box must also be 
checked on the Form W-4 for the other job. If the box is 
checked, the standard deduction and tax brackets will be cut in 
half for each job to calculate withholding. This option is accurate 
for jobs with similar pay; otherwise, more tax than necessary 
may be withheld, and this extra amount of tax withheld will be 
larger the greater the difference in pay is between the two jobs.


▲!
CAUTION


Multiple jobs. Complete Steps 3 through 4(b) on only 
one Form W-4. Withholding will be most accurate if you 
do this on the Form W-4 for the highest paying job.


Step 3. This step provides instructions for determining the 
amount of the child tax credit and the credit for other dependents 
that you may be able to claim when you file your tax return. To 
qualify for the child tax credit, the child must be under age 17 as 
of December 31, must be your dependent who generally lives 
with you for more than half the year, and must have the required 
social security number. You (and/or your spouse if married filing 
jointly) must have the required social security number to claim 
certain credits. You may be able to claim a credit for other 
dependents for whom a child tax credit can’t be claimed, such 
as an older child or a qualifying relative. For additional eligibility 
requirements for these credits, see Pub. 501, Dependents, 
Standard Deduction, and Filing Information. You can also 
include other tax credits for which you are eligible in this step, 
such as the foreign tax credit and the education tax credits. To 
do so, add an estimate of the amount for the year to your credits 
for dependents and enter the total amount in Step 3. Including 
these credits will increase your paycheck and reduce the amount 
of any refund you may receive when you file your tax return. 


Step 4.


Step 4(a). Enter in this step the total of your other estimated 
income for the year, if any. You shouldn’t include income from 
any jobs or self-employment. If you complete Step 4(a), you 
likely won’t have to make estimated tax payments for that 
income. If you prefer to pay estimated tax rather than having tax 
on other income withheld from your paycheck, see Form 
1040-ES, Estimated Tax for Individuals.


Step 4(b). Enter in this step the amount from the Deductions 
Worksheet, line 15, if you expect to claim deductions other than 
the basic standard deduction on your 2026 tax return and want 
to reduce your withholding to account for these deductions. 
This includes both itemized deductions and other deductions 
such as for qualified tips, overtime compensation, and 
passenger vehicle loan interest; student loan interest; IRAs; and 
seniors. You (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly) must 
have the required social security number to claim certain 
deductions. For additional eligibility requirements, see Pub. 501. 


Step 4(c). Enter in this step any additional tax you want 
withheld from your pay each pay period, including any amounts 
from the Multiple Jobs Worksheet, line 4. Entering an amount 
here will reduce your paycheck and will either increase your 
refund or reduce any amount of tax that you owe when you file 
your tax return.
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Step 2(b)—Multiple Jobs Worksheet  (Keep for your records.)


If you choose the option in Step 2(b) on Form W-4, complete this worksheet (which calculates the total extra tax for all jobs) on only 
ONE Form W-4. Withholding will be most accurate if you complete the worksheet and enter the result on the Form W-4 for the highest 
paying job. To be accurate, submit a new Form W-4 for all other jobs if you have not updated your withholding since 2019.


Note: If more than one job has annual wages of more than $120,000 or there are more than three jobs, see Pub. 505 for additional 
tables; or, you can use the online withholding estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App.


1 
 
 


Two jobs. If you have two jobs or you’re married filing jointly and you and your spouse each have one
job, find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5. Using the “Higher Paying Job” row and the
“Lower Paying Job” column, find the value at the intersection of the two household salaries and enter 
that value on line 1. Then, skip to line 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $


2 Three jobs. If you and/or your spouse have three jobs at the same time, complete lines 2a, 2b, and 
2c below. Otherwise, skip to line 3.


a 
 
 


Find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5 using the annual wages from the highest 
paying job in the “Higher Paying Job” row and the annual wages for your next highest paying job
in the “Lower Paying Job” column. Find the value at the intersection of the two household salaries 
and enter that value on line 2a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a $


b 
 
 


Add the annual wages of the two highest paying jobs from line 2a together and use the total as the 
wages in the “Higher Paying Job” row and use the annual wages for your third job in the “Lower 
Paying Job” column to find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5 and enter this amount 
on line 2b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b $


c Add the amounts from lines 2a and 2b and enter the result on line 2c . . . . . . . . . . 2c $


3 Enter the number of pay periods per year for the highest paying job. For example, if that job pays
weekly, enter 52; if it pays every other week, enter 26; if it pays monthly, enter 12, etc. . . . . . 3


4 
 


Divide the annual amount on line 1 or line 2c by the number of pay periods on line 3. Enter this
amount here and in Step 4(c) of Form W-4 for the highest paying job (plus any other additional
amount you want withheld) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 $
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Step 4(b)—Deductions Worksheet  (Keep for your records.)


See the Instructions for Schedule 1-A (Form 1040) for more information about whether you qualify for the deductions on lines 1a, 1b, 
1c, 3a, and 3b.


1 Deductions for qualified tips, overtime compensation, and passenger vehicle loan interest.


a Qualified tips. If your total income is less than $150,000 ($300,000 if married filing jointly), enter 
an estimate of your qualified tips up to $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1a $


b 
 


Qualified overtime compensation. If your total income is less than $150,000 ($300,000 if married
filing jointly), enter an estimate of your qualified overtime compensation up to $12,500 ($25,000 if
married filing jointly) of the “and-a-half” portion of time-and-a-half compensation . . . . . . 1b $


c Qualified passenger vehicle loan interest. If your total income is less than $100,000 ($200,000 if
married filing jointly), enter an estimate of your qualified passenger vehicle loan interest up to $10,000 1c $


2 Add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 $
3 Seniors age 65 or older. If your total income is less than $75,000 ($150,000 if married filing jointly):


a Enter $6,000 if you are age 65 or older before the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . 3a $
b Enter $6,000 if your spouse is age 65 or older before the end of the year and has a social security 


number valid for employment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b $
4 Add lines 3a and 3b. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 $


5 
 


Enter an estimate of your student loan interest, deductible IRA contributions, educator expenses, 
alimony paid, and certain other adjustments from Schedule 1 (Form 1040), Part II. See Pub. 505 for 
more information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 $


6 Itemized deductions. Enter an estimate of your 2026 itemized deductions from Schedule A (Form
1040). Such deductions may include qualifying:
a Medical and dental expenses. Enter expenses in excess of 7.5% (0.075) of your total income . 6a $


b State and local taxes. If your total income is less than $505,000 ($252,500 if married filing 
separately), enter state and local taxes paid up to $40,400 ($20,200 if married filing separately) . 6b $


c 
 


Home mortgage interest. If your home acquisition debt is less than $750,000 ($375,000 if
married filing separately), enter your home mortgage interest expense (including mortgage 
insurance premiums) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6c $


d Gifts to charities. Enter contributions in excess of 0.5% (0.005) of your total income . . . . 6d $
e Other itemized deductions. Enter the amount for other itemized deductions . . . . . . . 6e $


7 Add lines 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, and 6e. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 $
8 Limitation on itemized deductions.


a Enter your total income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8a $
b Subtract line 4 from line 8a. If line 4 is greater than line 8a, enter -0- here and on line 10. Skip line 9 8b $


9 Enter: { • $768,700 if you’re married filing jointly or a qualifying surviving spouse
• $640,600 if you’re single or head of household
• $384,350 if you’re married filing separately


} . . . . . 9 $


10 If line 9 is greater than line 8b, enter the amount from line 7. Otherwise, multiply line 7 by 94% (0.94) 
and enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 $


11 Standard deduction.


Enter: { • $32,200 if you’re married filing jointly or a qualifying surviving spouse
• $24,150 if you’re head of household
• $16,100 if you’re single or married filing separately


} . . . . . 11 $


12 Cash gifts to charities. If you take the standard deduction, enter cash contributions up to $1,000
($2,000 if married filing jointly) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 $


13 Add lines 11 and 12. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 $
14 If line 10 is greater than line 13, subtract line 11 from line 10 and enter the result here. If line 13 is 


greater than line 10, enter the amount from line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 $
15 Add lines 2, 4, 5, and 14. Enter the result here and in Step 4(b) of Form W-4 . . . . . . . . . 15 $


Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. We ask for the information on 
this form to carry out the Internal Revenue laws of the United States. Internal Revenue 
Code sections 3402(f)(2) and 6109 and their regulations require you to provide this 
information; your employer uses it to determine your federal income tax withholding. 
Failure to provide a properly completed form will result in your being treated as a 
single person with no other entries on the form; providing fraudulent information may 
subject you to penalties. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the 
Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation; to cities, states, the District of 
Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and territories for use in administering their tax 
laws; and to the Department of Health and Human Services for use in the National 
Directory of New Hires. We may also disclose this information to other countries 
under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal 
laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.


You are not required to provide the information requested on a form that is 
subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act unless the form displays a valid OMB 
control number. Books or records relating to a form or its instructions must be 
retained as long as their contents may become material in the administration of 
any Internal Revenue law. Generally, tax returns and return information are 
confidential, as required by Code section 6103. 


The average time and expenses required to complete and file this form will vary 
depending on individual circumstances. For estimated averages, see the 
instructions for your income tax return.


If you have suggestions for making this form simpler, we would be happy to hear 
from you. See the instructions for your income tax return.
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Married Filing Jointly or Qualifying Surviving Spouse


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


    $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $0 $0 $480 $850 $850 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020


$10,000 -   19,999 0 480 1,480 1,850 2,050 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,620


$20,000 -   29,999 480 1,480 2,480 3,050 3,250 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,820 4,820


$30,000 -   39,999 850 1,850 3,050 3,620 3,820 3,990 3,990 3,990 3,990 4,390 5,390 6,390


$40,000 -   49,999 850 2,050 3,250 3,820 4,020 4,190 4,190 4,190 4,590 5,590 6,590 7,590


$50,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,360 4,360 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760


$60,000 -   69,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,360 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760 9,760


$70,000 -   79,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760 9,760 10,760


$80,000 -   99,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 4,240 5,440 6,610 7,610 8,610 9,610 10,610 11,610 12,610


$100,000 - 149,999 1,870 4,070 6,270 7,840 9,040 10,210 11,210 12,210 13,210 14,210 15,360 16,560


$150,000 - 239,999 1,870 4,100 6,500 8,270 9,670 11,040 12,240 13,440 14,640 15,840 17,040 18,240


$240,000 - 319,999 2,040 4,440 6,840 8,610 10,010 11,380 12,580 13,780 14,980 16,180 17,380 18,580


$320,000 - 364,999 2,040 4,440 6,840 8,610 10,010 11,380 12,580 13,860 15,860 17,860 19,860 21,860


$365,000 - 524,999 2,720 5,920 9,390 12,260 14,760 17,230 19,530 21,830 24,130 26,430 28,730 31,030


$525,000 and over 3,140 6,840 10,540 13,610 16,310 18,980 21,480 23,980 26,480 28,980 31,480 33,990


Single or Married Filing Separately


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


     $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $90 $850 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,070 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,970


$10,000 -   19,999 850 1,780 1,980 1,980 2,030 3,030 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,930 4,130


$20,000 -   29,999 1,020 1,980 2,180 2,230 3,230 4,230 5,030 5,030 5,030 5,130 5,330 5,530


$30,000 -   39,999 1,020 1,980 2,230 3,230 4,230 5,230 6,030 6,030 6,130 6,330 6,530 6,730


$40,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,880 4,080 5,080 6,080 7,080 7,950 8,150 8,350 8,550 8,750 8,950


$60,000 -   79,999 1,870 3,830 5,030 6,030 7,100 8,300 9,300 9,500 9,700 9,900 10,100 10,300


$80,000 -   99,999 1,870 3,830 5,100 6,300 7,500 8,700 9,700 9,900 10,100 10,300 10,500 10,700


$100,000 - 124,999 2,030 4,190 5,590 6,790 7,990 9,190 10,190 10,390 10,590 10,940 11,940 12,940


$125,000 - 149,999 2,040 4,200 5,600 6,800 8,000 9,200 10,200 10,950 11,950 12,950 13,950 14,950


$150,000 - 174,999 2,040 4,200 5,600 6,800 8,150 10,150 11,950 12,950 13,950 14,950 16,170 17,470


$175,000 - 199,999 2,040 4,200 6,150 8,150 10,150 12,150 13,950 15,020 16,320 17,620 18,920 20,220


$200,000 - 249,999 2,720 5,680 7,880 10,140 12,440 14,740 16,840 18,140 19,440 20,740 22,040 23,340


$250,000 - 449,999 2,970 6,230 8,730 11,030 13,330 15,630 17,730 19,030 20,330 21,630 22,930 24,240


$450,000 and over 3,140 6,600 9,300 11,800 14,300 16,800 19,100 20,600 22,100 23,600 25,100 26,610


Head of Household


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


      $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $0 $280 $850 $950 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,560 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870


$10,000 -   19,999 280 1,280 1,950 2,150 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,760 3,760 4,070 4,070 4,210


$20,000 -   29,999 850 1,950 2,720 2,920 2,980 2,980 3,520 4,520 5,520 5,830 5,980 6,180


$30,000 -   39,999 950 2,150 2,920 3,120 3,180 3,720 4,720 5,720 6,720 7,180 7,380 7,580


$40,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,220 2,980 3,570 4,640 5,640 6,640 7,750 8,950 9,460 9,660 9,860


$60,000 -   79,999 1,020 2,610 4,370 5,570 6,640 7,750 8,950 10,150 11,350 11,860 12,060 12,260


$80,000 -   99,999 1,870 4,070 5,830 7,150 8,410 9,610 10,810 12,010 13,210 13,720 13,920 14,120


$100,000 - 124,999 1,870 4,270 6,230 7,630 8,900 10,100 11,300 12,500 13,700 14,210 14,720 15,720


$125,000 - 149,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 7,800 9,070 10,270 11,470 12,670 14,580 15,890 16,890 17,890


$150,000 - 174,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 7,800 9,070 10,580 12,580 14,580 16,580 17,890 18,890 20,170


$175,000 - 199,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 8,510 10,580 12,580 14,580 16,580 18,710 20,320 21,620 22,920


$200,000 - 249,999 2,720 5,920 8,680 10,900 13,270 15,570 17,870 20,170 22,470 24,080 25,380 26,680


$250,000 - 449,999 2,970 6,470 9,540 12,040 14,410 16,710 19,010 21,310 23,610 25,220 26,520 27,820


$450,000 and over 3,140 6,840 10,110 12,810 15,380 17,880 20,380 22,880 25,380 27,190 28,690 30,190








HR-19 Revised 05/14 


ALL non-student-personnel must complete this form and answer both STRS and PERS questions. 


Employee Name:  


Employee Social Security #:   - - 


STATE TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM (STRS) (academic/teaching retirement system) 
Have you ever been a member of STRS?  Yes  No 
If yes, have you received a refund?  Yes  No 
If yes, date refunded: 
If applicable, date retired: 


PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM (PERS) (classified, non-teaching retirement system) 
 Yes  No 
 Yes  No 
 Yes  No 
 Yes  No 


Have you ever been a member of PERS? 
Have you acquired five years or more of Service Credit? 
Are you a retired annuitant?
Have you only been in educational employment? 
If yes to any of the above, have you received a refund? 
If yes, date refunded: 
If applicable, date retired: 


Are you currently employed by any other District/Public Agency?  Yes  No 
If yes, Name  Full time  Part-time, time base 
If yes, Name  Full time  Part-time, time base 


Employee Signature: Date: 


IMPORTANT 
*You are responsible for not exceeding your retirement system’s post-retirement limit.


STRS post-retirement earnings are limited to the fiscal year dollar amount established by STRS.  If 
you are retired from STRS you may only work in an academic position. 


PERS post-retirement work is limited to a calendar year maximum 960 hours of work.  If you are 
retired from PERS you may work in a classified and/or academic position. 


STRS mandatory membership qualification is met by working 60 hours in one pay period. 
PERS mandatory membership qualification is met by working 1,000 hours in one fiscal year. 


If you are a member of one retirement system and subsequently qualify for membership in the other system, 
you will have 60 days from qualification to elect to remain in one system or establish membership in both 
systems. More information is available at http://www.calstrs.ca.gov/publications/pubs.htm. Scroll down to 
Member Benefit Information, click on “Join CalSTRS? Or Join CalPERS? The Decision is Yours.” 


 Yes  No 



http://www.calstrs.ca.gov/
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Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate
Complete this form so that your employer can withhold the correct California state income tax from your pay.
Personal Information
First, Middle, Last Name Social Security Number


Address


City State  ZIP Code


Filing Status
Single or Married (with two or more incomes)
Married (one income)
Head of Household


1. Use Worksheet A for Regular Withholding allowances. Use other worksheets on the following pages as applicable.
1a. Number of Regular Withholding Allowances (Worksheet A)
1b. Number of allowances from the Estimated Deductions (Worksheet B) 
1c. Total Number of Allowances you are claiming 


2. Additional amount, if any, you want withheld each pay period (if employer agrees), (Worksheet C)
OR


Exemption from Withholding
3. I claim exemption from withholding for 2026, and I certify I meet both conditions for exemption. (Check box here) 
 OR
4. I certify under penalty of perjury that I am not subject to California withholding. I meet the conditions set


forth under the Service Member Civil Relief Act, as amended by the Military Spouses Residency Relief Act
and the Veterans Benefits and Transition Act of 2018. (Check box here) 


Under penalty of perjury, I certify that the number of withholding allowances claimed on this certificate does not exceed the number to 
which I am entitled or, if claiming exemption from withholding, that I am entitled to claim the exempt status.


Employee’s Signature  Date 


Employer’s Section: Employer’s Name and Address California Employer Payroll Tax Account Number


The Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate (DE 4) is for 
California Personal Income Tax (PIT) withholding purposes 
only. The DE 4 is used to compute the amount of taxes to be 
withheld from your wages, by your employer, to accurately reflect 
your state tax withholding obligation.
As of January 1, 2020, the Employee’s Withholding Allowance 
Certificate (Form W-4) from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
is used for federal income tax withholding only. You must file 
the state form DE 4 to determine the appropriate California PIT 
withholding. 
If you do not provide your employer a completed DE 4, your 
employer must use Single with Zero withholding allowance.


Check Your Withholding: After your DE 4 takes effect, compare 
the state income tax withheld with your estimated total annual 
tax. For state withholding, use the worksheets on this form.


Exemption From Withholding: If you wish to claim exempt, 
complete the federal Form W-4 and the state DE 4. You may 
claim exempt from withholding California income tax if you meet 
both of the following conditions for exemption:


1. You did not owe any federal and state income tax last year,
and


2. You do not expect to owe any federal and state income tax
this year.


If you continue to qualify for the exempt filing status, a new DE 4 
designating exempt must be submitted by February 15 each year to 
continue your exemption. If you are not having federal and state 
income tax withheld this year but expect to have a tax liability next 
year, you are required to give your employer a new DE 4 by 
December 1.


Member Service Civil Relief Act: Under this act, as provided by the 
Military Spouses Residency Relief Act and the Veterans Benefits and 
Transition Act of 2018, you may be exempt from California income 
tax withholding on your wages if


(i) Your spouse is a member of the armed forces present in
California in compliance with military orders;


(ii) You are present in California solely to be with your spouse;
and


(iii) You maintain your domicile in another state.
If you claim exemption under this act, check the box on Line 4. 
You may be required to provide proof of exemption upon request.
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The California Employer’s Guide (DE 44) (edd.ca.gov/pdf_pub_ctr/de44.pdf) provides the income tax withholding tables. 
This publication can be found by visiting Payroll Taxes - Forms and Publications (edd.ca.gov/Payroll_Taxes/Forms_and_
Publications.htm). To assist you in calculating your tax liability, visit the Franchise Tax Board (FTB) (ftb.ca.gov).


If you need information on your last California Resident Income Tax Return (FTB Form 540), visit the FTB (ftb.ca.gov).


Notification: The burden of proof rests with the 
employee to show the correct California income 
tax withholding. Pursuant to section 4340-1(e) of 
Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR) (govt.
westlaw.com/calregs/Search/Index), the FTB or the EDD 
may require an employer to submit a Form W-4 or DE 4 
when such forms are necessary for the administration of the 
withholding tax programs.


Penalty: You may be fined $500 if you file, with no 
reasonable basis, a DE 4 that results in less tax being 
withheld than is properly allowable. Criminal penalties 
apply for willfully supplying false or fraudulent information 
or failing to supply information requiring an increase in 
withholding. This is provided by section 13101 of the 
California Unemployment Insurance Code (leginfo.
legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml) and section 19176 of 
the Revenue and Taxation Code (leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/
faces/codes.xhtml).
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Worksheets
Instructions — 1 — Allowances*


When determining your withholding allowances, you must consider your 
personal situation:


 — Do you claim allowances for dependents or blindness?
 — Will you itemize your deductions?
 — Do you have more than one income coming into the household?


Two-Earners or Multiple Incomes: When earnings come from more 
than one source, under-withholding may occur. If you have a working 
spouse or more than one job, it is best to check the box “Single or 
Married (with two or more incomes).” Figure the total number of 
allowances you are entitled to claim on all jobs using only one DE 4 form. 
Claim allowances with one employer.


Do not claim the same allowances with more than one employer. Your 
withholding will usually be most accurate when all allowances are claimed 
on the DE 4 filed for the highest paying job and zero allowances are 
claimed for the others.


Married But Not Living With Your Spouse: You may check the “Head of 
Household” marital status box if you meet all of the following:
(1) Your spouse will not live with you at any time during the year;
(2) You will furnish over half of the cost of maintaining a home for the


entire year for yourself and your child or stepchild who qualifies as
your dependent; and


(3) You will file a separate return for the year.


Head of Household: To qualify, you must be unmarried or legally 
separated from your spouse and pay more than 50 percent of the costs of 
maintaining a home for the entire year for yourself and your dependent(s) 
or other qualifying individuals. Cost of maintaining the home includes 
such items as rent, property insurance, property taxes, mortgage interest, 
repairs, utilities, and cost of food. It does not include the individual’s 
personal expenses or any amount which represents value of services 
performed by a member of the household of the taxpayer.


Worksheet A Regular Withholding Allowances


(A) Allowance for yourself — enter 1 (A)  


(B) Allowance for your spouse (if not separately claimed by your spouse) — enter 1 (B)  


(C) Allowance for blindness — yourself — enter 1 (C)  


(D) Allowance for blindness — your spouse (if not separately claimed by your spouse) — enter 1 (D)  


(E) Allowance(s) for dependent(s) — do not include yourself or your spouse (E)  


(F) Total — add lines (A) through (E) above and enter on line 1a of the DE 4 (F)  


Instructions — 2 — Additional Withholding Allowances (Optional)
If you expect to itemize deductions on your California income tax return, you can claim additional withholding allowances. Use Worksheet B to determine 
whether your expected estimated deductions may entitle you to claim one or more additional withholding allowances. Use last year’s FTB Form 540 as 
a model to calculate this year’s withholding amounts.


Do not include deferred compensation, qualified pension payments, or flexible benefits, etc., that are deducted from your gross pay but are not taxed on 
this worksheet.


You may reduce the amount of tax withheld from your wages by claiming one additional withholding allowance for each $1,000, or fraction of $1,000, by 
which you expect your estimated deductions for the year to exceed your allowable standard deduction.


Worksheet B  Estimated Deductions
Use this worksheet only if you plan to itemize deductions, claim certain adjustments to income, or have a large amount of nonwage income not subject 
to withholding.


1. Enter an estimate of your itemized deductions for California taxes for this tax year as listed in the schedules in the FTB Form 540 1. 


2. Enter $11,412 if married filing joint with two or more allowances, unmarried head of household, or qualifying widow(er) 
with dependent(s) or $5,706 if single or married filing separately, dual income married, or married with multiple employers –   2.


3. Subtract line 2 from line 1, enter difference =   3.  


4. Enter an estimate of your adjustments to income (alimony payments, IRA deposits) + 4.


5. Add line 4 to line 3, enter sum =   5.  


6. Enter an estimate of your nonwage income (dividends, interest income, alimony receipts) – 6.


7. If line 5 is greater than line 6 (if less, see below [go to line 9]);
Subtract line 6 from line 5, enter difference =   7.  


8. Divide the amount on line 7 by $1,000, round any fraction to the nearest whole number 8.  
enter this number on line 1b of the DE 4. Complete Worksheet C, if needed, otherwise stop here.


9. If line 6 is greater than line 5;
Enter amount from line 6 (nonwage income) 9.  


10. Enter amount from line 5 (deductions) 10.  


11. Subtract line 10 from line 9, enter difference. Then, complete Worksheet C. 11.  


*Wages paid to registered domestic partners will be treated the same for state income tax purposes as wages paid to spouses for California PIT
withholding and PIT wages. This law does not impact federal income tax law. A registered domestic partner means an individual partner in a domestic
partner relationship within the meaning of section 297 of the Family Code. For more information, call our Taxpayer Assistance Center at 1-888-745-3886.
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Worksheet C Additional Tax Withholding and Estimated Tax


1. Enter estimate of total wages for tax year 2026. 1.  


2. Enter estimate of nonwage income (line 6 of Worksheet B). 2.  


3. Add line 1 and line 2. Enter sum. 3.  


4. Enter itemized deductions or standard deduction (line 1 or 2 of Worksheet B, whichever is largest). 4.  


5. Enter adjustments to income (line 4 of Worksheet B). 5.  


6. Add line 4 and line 5. Enter sum. 6.  


7. Subtract line 6 from line 3. Enter difference. 7.  


8. Figure your tax liability for the amount on line 7 by using the 2026 tax rate schedules below. 8.  


9. Enter personal exemptions (line F of Worksheet A x $168.30). 9.  


10. Subtract line 9 from line 8. Enter difference. 10.  


11. Enter any tax credits. (See FTB Form 540). 11.  


12. Subtract line 11 from line 10. Enter difference. This is your total tax liability. 12.  


13. Calculate the tax withheld and estimated to be withheld during 2026. Contact your employer to request
the amount that will be withheld on your wages based on the marital status and number of withholding
allowances you will claim for 2026. Multiply the estimated amount to be withheld by the number of pay
periods left in the year. Add the total to the amount already withheld for 2026. 13.  


14. Subtract line 13 from line 12. Enter difference. If this is less than zero, you do not need to have additional
taxes withheld. 14.  


15. Divide line 14 by the number of pay periods remaining in the year. Enter this figure on line 2 of the DE 4. 15.  


Note: Your employer is not required to withhold the additional amount requested on line 2 of your DE 4. If your employer does not agree to withhold the 
additional amount, you may increase your withholdings as much as possible by using the “single” status with “zero” allowances. If the amount withheld 
still results in an underpayment of state income taxes, you may need to file quarterly estimates on Form 540-ES with the FTB to avoid a penalty.


These Tables Are for Calculating Worksheet C and for 2026 Only


Single Persons, Dual Income Married 
or Married With Multiple Employers


IF THE TAXABLE INCOME IS COMPUTED TAX IS
OVER BUT NOT 


OVER
OF AMOUNT OVER... PLUS


$0 $11,079 1.100% $0 $0.00
$11,079 $26,264 2.200% $11,079 $121.87
$26,264 $41,452 4.400% $26,264 $455.94
$41,452 $57,542 6.600% $41,452 $1,124.21
$57,542 $72,724 8.800% $57,542 $2,186.15
$72,724 $371,479 10.230% $72,724 $3,522.17


$371,479 $445,771 11.330% $371,479 $34,084.81
$445,771 $742,953 12.430% $445,771 $42,502.09
$742,953 $1,000,000 13.530% $742,953 $79,441.81


$1,000,000 and over 14.630% $1,000,000 $114,220.27


Married Persons
IF THE TAXABLE INCOME IS COMPUTED TAX IS


OVER BUT NOT 
OVER


OF AMOUNT OVER... PLUS


$0 $22,158 1.100% $0 $0.00
$22,158 $52,528 2.200% $22,158 $243.74
$52,528 $82,904 4.400% $52,528 $911.88
$82,904 $115,084 6.600% $82,904 $2,248.42


$115,084 $145,448 8.800% $115,084 $4,372.30
$145,448 $742,958 10.230% $145,448 $7,044.33
$742,958 $891,542 11.330% $742,958 $68,169.60
$891,542 $1,000,000 12.430% $891,542 $85,004.17


$1,000,000 $1,485,906 13.530% $1,000,000 $98,485.50
$1,485,906 and over 14.630% $1,485,906 $164,228.58


Unmarried/Head of Household
IF THE TAXABLE INCOME IS COMPUTED TAX IS


OVER BUT NOT 
OVER


OF AMOUNT OVER... PLUS


$0 $22,173 1.100% $0 $0.00
$22,173 $52,530 2.200% $22,173 $243.90
$52,530 $67,716 4.400% $52,530 $911.75
$67,716 $83,805 6.600% $67,716 $1,579.93
$83,805 $98,990 8.800% $83,805 $2,641.80
$98,990 $505,208 10.230% $98,990 $3,978.08


$505,208 $606,251 11.330% $505,208 $45,534.18
$606,251 $1,000,000 12.430% $606,251 $56,982.35


$1,000,000 $1,010,417 13.530% $1,000,000 $105,925.35
$1,010,417  and over 14.630% $1,010,417 $107,334.77


If you need information on your last California Resident Income Tax 
Return, FTB Form 540, visit FTB (ftb.ca.gov).


The DE 4 information is collected for purposes of administering the PIT law and under the authority of Title 22, CCR, section 4340-1, and the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code, including section 18624. The Information Practices Act of 1977 requires that individuals be notified of how information they 
provide may be used. More information is in the instructions that came with your last California resident income tax return.
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HARTNELL COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 
 
 
BP 3720 Computer, Electronic Communication, and Network Use 
 
References:  Education Code Section 70902; 17 U.S. Code Sections 101 et seq. Penal Code 


Section 502; Cal. Const., Art. 1 Section 1; Government Code Section 3543.1(b); 
Accreditation Standard III.C.2, Government Code § 6250 


 
The District owns and operates computer and electronic communication systems that support 
the District’s mission of providing instruction and support services to students. The District 
explicitly prohibits individuals from using its computer systems and networks to violate 
intellectual property and copyright laws. All users of District information technology resources 
shall secure appropriate prior permission to download and/or distribute protected material in 
any form, including computer software, text, photographic images, graphic illustrations, video, 
and audio including music.  
 
The District encourages the use of information technology resources and makes them widely 
available to the District community. Nonetheless, the use of information technology resources 
is limited by restrictions that apply to all District property and by constraints necessary for the 
reliable operation of electronic systems and services. The District reserves the right to deny 
access to its information technology resources when necessary to satisfy these restrictions and 
constraints.  
 
Anyone who uses District information technology resources and the information they contain, 
and related resources, has a responsibility to use those resources in an acceptable manner and 
to respect the rights of others. The superintendent/president shall establish administrative 
procedures that provide guidelines to users for the appropriate use of the District’s information 
technologies. The procedures shall include that users must respect software copyrights and 
licenses, respect the integrity of computer-based information resources, refrain from seeking to 
gain unauthorized access, and respect the rights of other users of information technology. 
 
 
 
 
 
See Administrative Procedure 3720.  
Formerly BP 2115 and 3235 
Approved by the Board of Trustees:  April 8, 2014 








 


Direct Deposit Enrollment Form 


 


     ______________________________________                           _______________________ 


  Print Name            Last 4 of SSN 


 


You may have up to two active accounts at any time.  Make sure to indicate what type of account, 
along with amount to be deposited if less than your total net pay. 


 


. 


I hereby authorize Hartnell College to deposit my pay in to the account(s) entered above. 


 


________________________________________  _____________________________ 
  Employee Signature      Date 
For Payroll Use Only 
 
Date Rec’d__________  Processed By_____________________________       Date____________ 








Retirement System Election - Information and Instructions 


RETIREMENT SYSTEM ELECTION INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS 
REV 05/25 • PAGE 1 of 1 


The following instructions are to assist you and your 
employer in completing the Retirement System Election 
form (ES 0372). Please read the instructions and 
information for retirement system coverage before 
completing the form. Please type or print legibly in dark 
ink. 


INFORMATION 
A member of the CalSTRS Defined Benefit Program who 
becomes employed by a school district, a community 
college district, a county superintendent of schools, 
limited state departments, or the California Community 
Colleges Board of Governors to perform service that 
requires membership in a different public retirement 
system, may elect to receive credit under the CalSTRS 
Defined Benefit Program for such service by completing 
a Retirement System Election form (ES 0372) within 60 
days after the hire date requiring membership in the 
other system, and CalSTRS must receive the completed 
form within 60 days of the signature date. If the 
CalSTRS member does not elect to continue as a 
member of CalSTRS, all service subject to coverage by 
the other public retirement system will be reported to that 
retirement system. (Education Code sections 22508, 
22508.5 and 22509) 


A member of CalPERS who was employed by a school 
employer, Board of Governors of the California 
Community Colleges, or State Department of Education 
within 120 days before the member’s date of hire, or who 
has at least five years of CalPERS credited service, and 
who accepts employment to perform creditable service 
that requires membership by the CalSTRS Defined 
Benefit Program, may elect to receive credit under 
CalPERS for such service by submitting a Retirement 
System Election form (ES 0372) to CalPERS, within 60 
days after the hire date of employment requiring 
membership in CalSTRS. If the CalPERS member does 
not elect to continue as a member of CalPERS, all 
CalSTRS creditable service will be reported to CalSTRS. 
(Government Code section 20309).  


Education Code section 22509 requires that within 10 
working days of hire, an employer must provide all 
employees who have the right to make this election with 
the information regarding their election rights and must 
make available written information about the retirement 
systems to assist the employee in making an election. 


SECTION 1: MEMBER INFORMATION AND ELECTION 
Section 1 must be completed by the employee with 
assistance from the employer. Please complete all 
entries in Section 1.  


EMPLOYEE NAME and SOCIAL SECURITY 
NUMBER: Enter employee’s full name, and full Social 
Security Number


RETIREMENT SYSTEM COVERAGE: If you are a 
member of CalSTRS and have accepted employment to 
perform service that requires membership in a different 
public retirement system, mark the box next to the 
coverage you elect. 


If you are a member of CalPERS and have accepted 
employment to perform service that requires 
membership in CalSTRS, mark the box next to the 
coverage you elect. 


EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE: Sign and date the form. By 
signing this document, you certify that you have received 
information from your employer regarding your right to 
the Retirement System Election. You also certify that 
you understand this election is irrevocable, and that it is 
a crime to fail to disclose a material fact or to make any 
knowingly false material statements for the purpose of 
altering a benefit administered by CalSTRS which may 
result in up to one year in jail and a fine of up to $5,000. 
(Education Code section 22010) 


Submit the signed and dated Retirement System 
Election form (ES 0372) to your employer. Retain a copy 
for your records. 


For general membership information, contact CalSTRS 
by calling 800-228-5453, or write to CalSTRS at P.O. 
Box 15275, MS 17, Sacramento, CA 95851-0275. 


SECTION 2: EMPLOYER CERTIFICATION 
Section 2 must be completed by the employer and the 
County Office of Education. Please complete the 
employer certification only after the employee has 
completed Section 1. Employees must qualify for 
membership before they can retirement system elect. 


EMPLOYER: 
POSITION HIRE DATE: Enter the date the employee 
was hired in the position. 


POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE: Enter the first date that 
service was/will be performed by the employee in the 
new position. 


POSITION TITLE: Enter employee’s new position title 
and check the box next to the applicable position type. 


CO/DIST CODE/STATE DEPARTMENT: Enter the 
appropriate county and district codes. Example: Kern 
County, Edison Elementary would be 15-012, and CA 
Department of Education would be 59-174. 


EMPLOYER CERTIFICATION: Print school or state 
official’s name, title and phone number, and sign and 
date the form. Submit the completed form to the County 
Office of Education. 


If you represent a state department, submit the form 
directly to CalSTRS and retain a copy of the employee's 
signed election form.
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RETIREMENT SYSTEM ELECTION INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS 
REV 05/25 • PAGE 2 of 2 


COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION: 
Print the County official’s name, title and phone number, 
and sign and date the form. 


Retain a copy for your and the employee’s files. 


SUBMIT 
The Retirement System Election form (ES 0372) must 
be submitted to the retirement system elected by the 
employee. For additional requirements, please see the 
Information section. 


Secure Employer Website: Upload forms to SEW via 
Electronic Content Management unless otherwise 
instructed. 


Email: Submit this form via email to 
esforms@calstrs.com. If sending forms via email, please 
remove all Social Security numbers and only provide the 
Client ID where applicable. 


Mail: CalSTRS 
P.O. Box 15275, MS 17 
Sacramento, CA 95851-027



mailto:esforms@calstrs.com





Retirement System 
Election 
ES 0372 REV 06/25 California State Teachers’ Retirement System 


 P.O. Box 15275, MS 17 
  Sacramento, CA 95851-0275 


800-228-5453 
CalSTRS.com 


RETIREMENT SYSTEM ELECTION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT 
OF RETIREMENT SYSTEM INFORMATION 


RETIREMENT SYSTEM ELECTION • REV 06/25 • PAGE 1 of 2 


Please read the attached information and instructions before completing this form. Please type or 
print legibly in dark ink. 
SECTION 1:  Member Information and Election (to be completed by employee) 


NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE INITIAL) SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 


A member of CalSTRS who becomes 
employed in a new position by the same or a 
different school district, a community college 
district, a county superintendent of schools, 
limited state employment or the Board of 
Governors of the California Community 
Colleges, as defined in Education Code 
sections 22508 and 22508.5, to perform 
service that requires membership in a different 
public retirement system will have that service 
credited with that other public retirement 
system unless the member files a written 
election (within 60 days after the date of hire) 
to have that service covered by CalSTRS, 
pursuant to Education Code section 22508(a) 
or 22508.5(a). 


I am a member of CalSTRS who has 
accepted employment to perform service that 
requires membership in a different public 
retirement system and am eligible to elect to 
continue retirement system coverage under 
CalSTRS. 


I elect coverage in: (please choose one) 
  CA State Teachers’ Retirement System 


(CalSTRS) 
  CA Public Employee’s Retirement System 


(CalPERS) * 
  A Different Public Retirement System 


identified here:  
___________________________________ 


OR 


A member of CalPERS who was employed by 
a school employer, Board of Governors of the 
California Community Colleges or State 
Department of Education within 120 days 
before the member’s date of hire, or who has 
at least five years of CalPERS credited service, 
as defined in Government Code section 20309, 
and who is subsequently employed to perform 
creditable service that requires membership in 
the Defined Benefit Program of CalSTRS, will 
have that service credited with CalSTRS 
unless the member files a written election 
(within 60 days after the date of hire) to have 
the service credited with CalPERS, pursuant to 
Government Code section 20309.  


I am a member of CalPERS who has 
accepted employment to perform service that 
requires membership in the CalSTRS Defined 
Benefit Program and am eligible to elect to 
continue coverage under CalPERS. 


I elect coverage in: (please choose one) 
  CA State Teachers’ Retirement System 


(CalSTRS) 
  CA Public Employee’s Retirement System 


(CalPERS) * 
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With my signature below, I certify that I have received information from my employer regarding my 
eligibility to elect membership for this position as described on this form. I fully understand that this 
election is irrevocable. I understand it is a crime to fail to disclose a material fact or to make any 
knowingly false material statements for the purpose of altering or receiving a benefit administered by 
CalSTRS and it may result in up to one year in jail and/or a fine of up to $5,000 pursuant to Education 
Code section 22010. 
EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE DATE 


SECTION 2:  Employer Certification (to be completed by employer and County 
Office of Education) 
With my signature below, I certify that I have provided information to the above employee regarding 
his/her eligibility to elect membership for this position, pursuant to Education Code section 22509. I 
certify the employee meets the qualifications to make a retirement system election, pursuant to 
Education Code sections 22508 or 22508.5, or Government Code section 20309. 
EMPLOYEE POSITION INFORMATION: 
POSITION HIRE DATE       POSITION EFFECTIVE DATE POSITION TITLE 


SELECT ONE: CREDENTIALED CLASSIFIED STATE SERVICE 


EMPLOYER INFORMATION: 
CO/DIST/STATE DEPT NAME        CALSTRS REPORT UNIT CODE 


SCHOOL/STATE OFFICIAL'S NAME                   TITLE PHONE  NUMBER 


SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL/STATE OFFICIAL DATE 


COUNTY OFFICIAL'S NAME    TITLE PHONE  NUMBER 


SIGNATURE OF COUNTY OFFICIAL *CALPERS EMPLOYER CODE
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